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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXAATA

CHASSIS - CHASSIS FRAME

. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
4 Cylinder Petro! & Diesel
1 NTC7889 Chassis frame 1 Up to LAG39875
NTC2473 Chassis frame 1 From MAS39978
2 ANR2054 Crossmember rear 1
V8
1 NTC1057 Chassis frame 1 Wp to
2 ANR2056 Crossmember rear 1 JAAZ244026
1 NTC7807 Chassis frame 1 From AA244027
Up to LAS39975
NTC9476 Chassis frame L From LA939876
2 ANR2054 Crossmember rear 1
Al variants
RTC3355 Kit crossmember fitting 1
STC8354 Qutrigger front RH 1
STCB355 Qutrigger front LH 1
STC8356 Qutrigger rear 1
3 NRCg749 Support bracket tfailboard 2
4  MRC5757 Nut plate 2  )From
5 FS8108207L Screw 4 JAA278114
68  WC108051L Washer plain 4 )
7 NRC7436 Support toebox RH 1
NRC7435 Support toebox LM 1
8 NRC7131 Packing piece 6
9 AFU1489 Screw 4
10 WA108051L Washer plain 16
11 WL108001L Washer spring &
12 FN108041L Nut 8

P LAND

LR




797

BODY AND CHASSIS

HE

13
14
15

16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

Model
Page

Part No.

BH108201L
wWC108051L
NRC7164
NRC7165
FN108041L
3898
NRC7768
NTC1963
NTCg8262
BH110201L
SH1102511.
WC110061L
WLT10001L
NRC5485
NH110041L
NRCB935
NRC9695
NRCO696
FS108207L
WL108001L
WA108051L
NRCB698
F5108207L
WL108001L
WA108051L
FN108041L

Note(1)
Note{2)
Note(3)

DEFENDER 20
ADNXAATA

CHASSIS - CHASSIS FRAME

Description

Bolt

Washer piain

Plate bridge LH

Plate bridge RH

Nut

Washer plain
Crossmember detachable
Crossmember detachable
Crossmember detachable
Bolt

Screw

Washer plain

Washer spring

D washer

Nut

Plug jacking bracket
Bracket support RH
Bracket support LH
Screw

Washer spring

Washer plain

Nut piate

Screw

Washer spring

Washer plain

Nut

Up fo AA270878
From AAZ270879 up to HAS06308
From HAS06308

Qty Remarks

[\*]
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Note(1)
Note(2)
Note(3)




DEFENDER 90 798 | BODY AND CHASSIS

Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXACTA

CHASSIS - FRONT BUMPER AND BUMPERETTES

Ili. Part No. Description Qty Remarks

1 NRCg9211 Bumper front 1 Upto 314291
NTC4657 Bumper front (black} 1 From 314292)

19 2 NRCB994 Block tapping 2

3 AFU1386 Bolt 4  Upto 340878
NTCH401 Bolt (black) 4 From 3408759

4 WAT10061L Washer plain 4

5 NRC4733 Bumperette front 2 Option

6 SHi10251L Screw 16

7 WAN0061L Washer plain 16

8 NY110041L Lock nut 18

9 NRC7008 Bar protection underride 1 Option

10 NRC5886 Plug blanking 2

11 BH110241L Bolt 2

12 WAT10061L Washer plain 4

13 NY110041L Nut 2

14 253952 Bolt 2

15 NRC5627 Spacsr 1

16 WC112081 Washer plain 2
2222 Washer plain 2

17 252164 Lock nut 2

18 559882 Ring lifting towing 2  Option

19 AFU1387 Bolt 4 Upto 340878
NTC5401 Bolt (Black) 1 From 340879

Germany
NRC7571 Cover bumper protection 4
NRC7439 Pad bumper protection 2
78248 Rivet 8




799 | BODY AND CHASSIS

Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXAGTA

CHASSIS - RECOVERY RING AND LIFTING HANDLE

Hi. Part No. Description Qty Remarks

1 NRC5396 Ring recovery 1

2 562756 Distance piece %

3 4233 Washer 2

4  NH118041L Nut 4

5 300816 Handle hfting 2 Note(1)
NTC5116 Handle lifting black 2 MNote{2)

6 SH108161L Screw 8
SE108161L Screw 8  Germany

7 WA108051L Washer plain 8

8 NRC5804 Nut plate 4

g 90577508 Ring recovery iashing 4 Front & Rear

1) BH110241L Bolt {front) 2
BH110221L Bolt (rear) 2

11 217245 Washer plain 4

12 NY110041L Nut 4

13 NR(C7425 Cover tailboard hinge 2 Germany
RRC5409 Bumperette rear LH 1 808V
RRC5410 Bumperette rear RH 1 908V

Note(1} Up to 314058

Note(2}

From 314059
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Model DEFENDER 80
Page ADNXCC1A

BODY - DASH ASSEMBLY

Note(3)

From AA271214 up to LAS39975

Hl. Part No. Description Oty Remarks

Non Air Con

1  ALRB374 Dash assembly RHD 1 Up to
AlLRB375 Dash assembly LHD 1 JLAG38975
ALR2136 Dash assembly RHD 1 yFrom
ALR2138 Dash assembly LHD 1 IMAG39976

Air Con

1 MUCB688 Dash assembly RHD 1 Note(1}
MXC8012 Dash assembly RHD 1 Note(2 & 3)
MXC8013 BDash assembly LHD 1 Note(3)
AlLR5117 Dash assembiy RHD 1 yFrom
ALR5118 Dash assembly LHD 1 YMAG39976

Germany

1 MXC9015 Dash assembly LHD 1

All variants

2  MRCH420 Bolt tie 2 M12 % 180mm

3 WA112081L Washer plain 5

4 NH112041L Nut 2

5 346981 Plate cover 1 )

6 346599 Plate cover 1 JNote{1)

7 346588 Plate cover 1 )

8 78248 Rivet 1

9 395617 Plate blanking 1 Note{1)

10 RAB08123L Rivet 3

Note(1) Up to AA271213

Note(2) From AA271214
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXCC1A

11
12

13
14
15
16

17
18

Hi.

Pért No.

MTC1650
MRC1300
DRC1666
338015
332647
5X108251
WA1T08051L
ATUT00SL
NN108021
BD155888L
MWC2567
MUCBI05
RUG08123L
MWC2309
RTG5519

Note(1)
Note(2)

BODY - DASH ASSEMBLY

Description

Plug

Plug
Grommet
Plug

Buffer rubber
Bolt

Washer plain
Supersert
Nuisert

Plug

Seal

Plate

Rivet

Plug blanking
Plug blanking

Up to AAZ71213
From AA271214

Qty Remarks

2

2 )

1 MNote(1)

1

2

4

1

2 Note(1)

2 Note(2)

1

1 Drain channel
1 Sirg col aperiure
3

2 Note{1)

2 Note{2)
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‘Model DEFENDER 30
Page ADNXCC2A

BODY - DASH VENTILATOR - NON AIR CON

. Part No. Description Qty Remarks

Not applicable to Germany - Note(1)

ALR1618

Lid ventilator RH

ALR1618 Lid ventilator LH

2 334121 Hinge pin

3 MUC4299 Sealing rubber Upto HA704901
AlLR2220 Sealing rubber From HA704902

4 395185 Flyscreen

5 RA810123 Rivet 2

6 MTC2799 Pane! splash LH ventilator

7 RAG10123 Rivet

8 346576 Control ventilator

9 SHigs121L Screw

10 WC105001L
11 WL105001L
12 ABB08047L

Washer plain
Washer spring
Screw

13 AF1257 Washer plain

14 RTC3745 MNut lokut

15 MXC8574 Front Plate RHD
MXC8573 Front Plate LHD

16 ABB08047L.
17 WAI105001L
18 AB608054L
19 WA104004L

20 RTC3745 Nut lokut
21 346941 Panel air flow divider
22 79106 Rivet

Note(1}

Screw
Washer plain
Screw
Washer plain

Germany - see page 803
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DEFENDER 90 803 | BODY AND CHASSIS

Model  DEFENDER 90

7 Page ADNXCC3A
BODY - DASH VENTILATOR - AIR CONDITIONING
6

Hi. Part No. Description Qty Remarks

1 MTC6109 Finisher dash ventilator 2

2 MTCBO15 Washer sealing 6

3 WAT04001L Washer plain §

4 WW104001 Washer wave 6

5 NH104041L Nut 6

B8 MUC3498 Front Plate-RHD 1
MXC8575 Front Plate-LHD 1

Fixing - Front Plate to Crash Rail
7 AFU2636 Screw 2 LHD
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Model DEFENDER 90
page ADNXCE1A

BODY - DIAPHRAGM AND TUNNEL PANELS

lit. Part No. Description Qty Remarks

1 MTC2252 Panel diaphragm 1 4 Cylinder
RTC6826 Panel diaphgagm 1 V8

2 MRC8626 Seal 1

3 ABG614061L Screw g

4 MRC5527 Washer plain g

4 Cylinder

5 MTC4095 Panel tunnel 1

V8 LT85
MUC4319 Pans! tunnsl 1

V8 LT7//R380
ALR1757 Panel tunnel 1 Up o MA943800
ALR7005 Pansel tunnel 1 From MAS43801

All variants

6 MTC6798 Seal front 1 4 Cylinder
MUC1237 Seal front 1 V8

7 MTC8798 Seal side 2 4 Cylinder
MuUC1237 Seal side 2 V8

8 MTCs798 Seal rear 1 4 Cylinder
MUC1237 Seal rear 1 V8

9 AB814081L Screw 6 4 Cylinder

10 MRC5527 Washer pilain +] 4 Cylinder
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Mode] DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXCE1A

BODY - DIAPHRAGM AND TUNNEL PANELS

ill. Part No. Description Qty Remarks

11 RTC3744 Nut lokut 6 4 Cylinder
AB614061L Screw 4 Va8
MRC5527 Washer plain 4 V8
RTC3744 Nut lokut 4 Vg

12 ABB14061L Screw 6 4 Cylinder

13 MRC5527 Washer plain 6 4 Cylinder

14 RTC3744 Nut fokut 5] 4 Cylinder

15 MRC7411 Cover transfer case 1 V8

16 MRC8626 Seal 1 V8

Fixings - Cover to Heelboard - V8

i7 FS106201L Flange screw 2

18 WA106041L Washer plain 4

19 WL106001L Washer spring 2

20 NH108041L Nut 2
FS108207L Screw 1 RHD
WL108001L Washer spring 1 RHD
FN108041L Nut 1 RHD
FS108207L Screw 2 LHD
WEL108001L Washer spring 2 LHD
FN108041L Nut 2 LHD

Gaiter - Gear Lever/Transfer lLever

21 BTR1688 Gaiter 1

22 AFU4173 Cable tie 1

23 RTC3744 Nut lokut g

24 MTC6872 Pad insulation 1 4 Cylinder
MUC4027 Pad insulation 1 v8

P LAND -
\ ~ROVER
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DEFENDER 90 806 | BODY AND CHASSIS

Model DEFENDER 80
Page ADNXCG1A

BODY - FLOOR PLATES

Hl. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 MRC8720 Floor plate front RH 1 4 Cylinder
MUC1228 Fioor plate front RH 1 V8-LT85
ALR1742 Floor plate front RH 1 V&8-LT77
2 MTC2248 Floor plate front LH 1 4 Cylinder
MuCi227 Floor plate front LH 1 V8-1.T85
ALR1743 Floor plate front LH 1 VB-LT77

MUC8835 Floor plate front LH 1 Diesel Turbo
3 ADBB14061L Screw 5
-plate to toebox
4 MRC5527 Washer plain 5
5 RTC3744 Nut lokut 5
& SE106201L Screw 4
-plate to sill channel
7 WC1080411. Washer plain 4
8 WL106001L Washer spring 4
9 NH108041L Nut 4
10 320045 Bolt 5 )
-plate to heelboard ¥4 Cylinder
11 WC106041L Washer plain 5 )
12 AL&14011 Nut spire 5 )
320045 Bolt 6 )
-plate to heelboard w8
WC106041L Washer plate 6 }
ALB04011 Nut spire 6 )
13 MRC8626 Seal RH 1
14 MRCB628 Seal LH 1
15 MRCB626 Seal RH 1
16 MRCB626 Seal LH 1
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page  ADNXCIA

BODY - SEAT BASE

. Part No. Description
4 Cylinder
1 RTC6218 Seat base
MXC8551 Seat base
V8
MUCB167 Seat base
V8 - LT85
MXC8555 Seat base
V8 - LT77/R380 & 300 TBI/R330
ALRB366 Seat base
ALRG365 Seat base
All variants
2 MRCo664 Battery tray
MX(CB556 Battery tray
3 78248 Rivet
4  FS106201L Flange screw
5 MRC5525 Washer plain
WA108051L Washer plain
6  WL106001L Washer spring
7 NH106041L Nut
8 MR(B626 Seal
9 FS106201L Flange screw

SH106251L

Screw

Qty BRemarks

oL

I'\)f\)—‘(O(D(Da(DI\)MM

Up to 455945
From 455046

Up to 455945
From 4550946

No Locker
With Locker

Upto 455945
From 4559486
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXCHA

BODY - SEAT BASE

Ili. Part No. Description Gty Remarks
10 MRC5528 Washer plain 4
11 WL106001L Washer spring 4
12 NK106081 Nut grip 4
13 FSi062011. Flange screw 6
14 MR(C5525 Washer plain 12
15 WL106001L Washer spring 8
16 NH106041L Nut 6
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXGI2A

BODY - SEATBASE FITTINGS

L. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 MUGC1412 Panel extension RH b Upto 277963
334966 Panel extension RH 1 From 277964
Upto 455945
Note(1)
2 MUC1412 Panel extension LH 1 Upto 455945
Note(1)
3 ALR5110 Cover batlery access 1
4 MRC8136 Angle locating 1 Upto 4550845
MXC6338 Angle locating 1 From 455846
FS106201L Flange screw 2
NH108041L Nut 2
5 MRC8388 Catch overcentre 1
8 RUB08123L Rivet 2
4 Cylinder
7 MXCB315 Cover centre 1 Up to 456186
MTC4196 Cover 1 From 456186
Note(2}
MXC9116 Cover cenire 1 From HA456187
ve
MTC4215 Cover centre 1 Up to FA413377
MXC8132 Cover centre 1 From FA413378
MXCg117 Cover centre 1 From HA456187
Note(1} From HA455946-extension panels are part of seat base

Note{2}

When Cubby Box fitted
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1 Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXCI2A

8
BODY - SEATBASE FITTINGS
@,/40 ili. Part No. Description Gty Remarks
T -
V 8 ABB1005IL Screw 4
9 WC108041L Plain Washer 4
10 53K3039L Spire Nut 4
4 Cylinder
11 MTC2203 Plate cover 1 RHD
MTC2202 Plate cover 1 LHD
\':)
2 MUC1234 Plate cover 1 RHD
MUC1233 Plate cover 1 LHD
12 78248 Rivst 4
Detachable type
13 MUC4488 Cover {uel tank access 1 Up to 455945
MXC7373 Cover fusl tank access 1 From 455946
All variants
MRC8136 Angle locating 1 Upto 455945
MXC68338 Angle locating 1 From 455946
FS106201L Flange screw 2
MRC5525 Washer plain 2
NH106041L Nut 2
14 MRC8388 Catch overcentre 1
15 RUB08123L Rivet 2
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; Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXCI2A

BODY - SEATBASE FITTINGS

#l. Part No.

348859
ABB10051L
WC106041L
78237
MRC8136

MXC6338

FS106201L
MRC5525
NH106041L
338017
ABB10051L

wWC106041L
78237
MRC5509
RB613i02
MUC5376
338015
338028
338017

Pescription

Cover fuel tank access
Screw

Washer piain

Nui spire

Angle locating

Angle locating

Flange screw

Washer plain

Nut

Piug blanking

Screw

-cover {0 seatbase
Washer plain

Nut spire

Stud plate

Rivet

Pad sound deadening
Plug blanking-1/2" dia
Plug blanking-2"dia
Plug blanking-9/16" dia

—

D bW hbh ANNMN

Qty Remarks

1 Screwdown type
6 R

5] RHD

4] RHD

1 LHD

Upto 455945
LHD
From 455946

)
)
JLHD
)
)
)
b
Seat fixing
Seatbase covers
Seatbase

Seatbase
Seatbase
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Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXCK1A

BODY - SILL PANELS

Hi. Part No. Description

1 RTC8205 Sill panel front RH
RTC6206 Sill panel front LH
ALR3362 Sill pansel front RH
ALR3363 Sill pansel front LH

2 MTCB292 Panel sill
MTC8293 Sill panel rear LH
337812 Sill panel rear BH
337813 Sill panel rear LH

Front sill panel 1o outer wing panel

3 FS1061671. Screw

4 MRCB525 Washer plain

5 WL108001L Washer spring

6 NH106041L Nut

Front to rear sill panel

7 FS1061871 Screw

8 RTC609 Washer plain

g WM106001L Washer spring

10 NH106041L Nut

Fixing - Rear sill panel - Station Wagon

11 FS106187L Screw

12 RTC609 Washer plain

13 WM106001L Washer spring

14 NH108041L Nut

Fixing - Rear sill panel - Non Station Wagon
FS106167L Screw
RTCE09 Washer plain
WM106001L Washer spring
NH108041L Nut

Sitl panel to channel bracket

15 FS106167L Screw

16 RTCH08 Washer plain

Gty Remarks
1

"

1 iy

1 q0Sv

1

1

1 Chassis cab
t Chassis cab
4

8

4

4

2

4

2

P

4

4

4

4

14

12

&

14

4

8
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Model DEFENDER @0
Page ADNXCK1A

BODY - SILL PANELS

. Part No.

17 WM106001L
18 NH106041L
19 MRC9438

Bracket to sill channel

20 FS106201L
21 AFU1088
22 WL106001L
23 NH106041L
24 MWC1086
MWC1087
ALR5284
ALR5285

Sil channel to dash

25 MRC5765
26 RTCB10

27 WM600051L
28 FN108041L

Description

Washer spring
Nut
Bracket

Flange screw
Washer plain
Washer spring
Nut

Sill channel RH
Sill channet LH
Sill channel RH
Sill channel LH

Stud plate
Washer plain
Washer spring
MNut

Gty Remarks
4

4

4

4

8

4

4

1 Wp to

1 JLAS24784
1 JFrom

1 JLA924785
2

4

4

4
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Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXCK1A

BODY - SILL PANELS

Iii. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
29 MRC5153 Front Stay 2
30 FS106167L Screw 4
31 WAT08041L Washer plain 4
32 WL106001L Washer spring 4
33 NH108041L Nut 4
34 MRC8B018 Cenire Stay 2
35 FS106167L Screw 4
36 WA108041L Washer plain 4
37 WL106001L Washer spring 4
38 NH106041L Nut 4
39 347436 Bracket mounting 2
40 FS108207L Screw 4
41 RTCB10 Washer plain 8
42 WL108001L Washer spring 4
43 FN108041L Nut 4
44 FS106201L Flange screw 4
45 WL106001L Washer spring 4
46 MRC5E528 Washer plain 4
47 NK108081 Nut grip 4




815 | BODY AND CHASSIS

Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXDATA

BODY - RADIATOR GRILLE

lll. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
Hand operated bonnet release
1 MTC4837 Panel grille 1

Hand operated bonnet release

MwW(C2926 Panel grille 1 Up to HAQ06578
ALR1339 Panel grille 1 From JAS06579

Hand operated bonnet release - oil cooler not part of radiator
MTC1810 Panel grille 1

Air Con
MuUCB112 Panel grille 1 Up o HAS06578
ALR1522 Panel grille 1 From JAS06579
MR(Cg544 Seal 1

2 ABBOBOST Screw 4

3  WC105007 Washer plain 4

4 HTC3745 Nut okt 4

5 FS108207L Screw 2

6 WL108001L Washer spring 2

7 WA108051L Washer plain 2

8 NJ108061L Nut retainer 2
MTCB332 Bracket mounting 1 Air Con
AB614085L Screw 2 Air Con
WL106005L Washer spring 2 Air Con
WA106045L Washer plain 2 Air Con
AKE12011L Nut spring 2 Air Con
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page  ADNXDAIA

BODY - RADIATOR GRILLE

Hl. Part No.

g MTC3862
MWCB466CUF
MWCB466HCC
MWCB466HCN
MWC8B466JUG
MWC8466L.CN
MWC8466NCM
MWC8466PUC
MWCB466HUJ
MWCB84665UB
MWC8466JUH
MWC8466NUC
MWC8466LUS

Non Air Con
10 ABG14088
11 WA106045L
WL106005L
12 RTC3744

Air Con
SE105161L
WC105001L
WF105001L

Description

Griile

Gritle-Arrow Red
Grille-Bronze Green
Grille-Trident Green
Grille-Shire Blue
Grille-Slate Grey
Grille-lvory
Grille-Black
Grille-Eastnor Green
Grille-Arran Beige
Grille-Pacific Bilue
Griile-White
Grille-Grey

Screw
Washer plain
Washer spring
Nut lokut

Screw
Washer plain
Washer shakeproof

Gty Remarks

ek ok ek aed el ek sk aak ik ok ek ek ek

O m
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817 | BODY AND CHASSIS

Model DEFENDER 80
Page ADNXDATA

BODY - RADIATOR GRILLE

lil. Part No. Description Gty Remarks

13 338023 Plug 1

Non air con

14 RTC3023 Kit bonnet lock 1

Air con
RTC3036 Kit bonnet lock 1

Barrel lock and keys )

15 Key biank Note(1)

16 MTCB827 Bracket mounting 2 ),

17 RAB10183 Rivet 2 WNote(2)
MTC5603 Catch lever and hook 1 Air Con
AFU1350 Monobolt 2 Air Con

Note(1) For locks see page 861

Note{2) Not required when Chaff Guard fitted
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Model  DEFENDER 80

BODY - HAND GUARD, CHAFF GUARD

ill. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
Hand operated bonnet release
1 MTC4007 Guard chaff 1 Non Air Con
MTC4220 Guard hand 1 Air Con
Cable operated bonnet release
MTC4220 Guard hand 1
All variants
2 MTC482%8 Seal ]
3 MTC4826 Clamp strip 1
4 78248 Rivet 7
2

5 WAT05001L Washer plain
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Vi

Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXDA3A

BODY - RADIATOR BAFFLE PLATE

M. Part No. Description
9 1 MRC9393 Plate baffie RH
MR(C9394 Plate batffle LH
2 MR(C826% Plate backing
3 MRC8047 Seal
4 RAB12183 Rivet
5 SH106161 Screw
. 6 WM108001 Washer spring
— 7 WA106041L Washer plain
8 NH106041L Nut
8 8 235113 Grommet
B
- 5 Note(1) Not applicable to Diesel and V8

00,

Qty Remarks
1

1

2

2

8

4

4

4

4

1 LH side
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Model DEFENDER 80
Page ADNXDC1A

BODY - GRILLE TOP PANEL AND BRACES

Hi. Part No.

Description

'Hand Operated Bonnet Release

MTC7170
F£5108201L
WL108001L
WA108051L
MTC3982
MTC3983

b Wwhy —

Non Air con
7 MRCB977
8 MRCB978

Non Air con
7 MTC4932
8 MTC7140

NH106045

All variants

g AFU1203

10 AFL1080

11 WL106001L
12 FS108207L

13 WA108051L
14 WL108001L
15 FN108041L

NY108041L.

Panel grille top
Screw

Washer spring
Washer plain

Cross brace RH

Cross brace LH

Catch bonnet
Washer plate

Catch bonnet
Washer plate
Nut

Screw
Washer plain
Washer spring
Screw
Washer plain
Washer spring
Nut

Nut

Oty Remarks
1

4

4

4

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2 Non Air Con
2 Air Con
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXDC2A

BODY - GRILLE TOP PANEL AND BRACES

Part No.

Description

Cabie Operated Bonnet Release

MUC4806
MXC7732

ALR4564
FS108201L
FS108251L

SH108351L

WL108001L
WA108051L
MUCE658
MUCB659
ALRA2385
STCB25
MUC4804
SH106301L
WA106041L
WL106001L
FS5108207L
WA108051L
WL108001L
FN108041L
NY108041L

Panel grille top
Panel grille top

Panel grille top
Screw
Screw

Screw

Washer spring
Washer plain
Cross brace RH
Cross brace LH
Catch bonnet
Kit bonnet caich plate
Washer plate
Screw

Washer plain
Washer spring
Scraw

Washer plain
Washer spring
Nut

Nut

Qty Remarks

-

NMNMNMNMNAARN - = + R

Upio FA43B551
From FA436552
Upto KA923803
From KA823604
Upto FA436551
Non Air Con
From FA436552
Air Con

From FA436552

Upio KA929745
From KAZ29746

Non Air Con
Air Con
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[N\

12

Model
Page

Part No.

MXC7354
235113
3887
MWCB380
13H489L
STC928
STC825
57C926
STC925
351991
393218
FS108167L
WL106001L
WA106041L
NH106041L
MWG(C3339

DEFENDER 90
ADNXDC3A

BODY - BONNET RELEASE

Description

Cable bonnet release
Grommet

Clip cable

Clip cable

Clip cable

Kit bonnet catch retainer
Kit bonnet caich piate
Kit bonnet caich relainer
Kit bonnet catch plate
Spring

Plate adjusting

Screw

Washer spring

Washer piain

Nut

Plate catch

Qty Remarks

OO R SO VPRI Y SIS RO Y |, ST

Upto 344387
From 344388

From 321774
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Model DEFENDER 80
Page ADNXDE1A

BODY - BONNET

lit. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
Hand operated bonnet release

1 RTC6213 Bonnet 1

2 MRC9244 Hinge 2

3 SFi06161 Screw 6

4  WB106041 Washer plain 6

5 WL106001L Washer spring 6

6 NH106041L Nut 5]

7 346848 Bush 2

8 MRC5016 Buffer rubber 4

8 SE105141 Screw 8

10 WA105001 Washer plain 16

11 NY105041 MNut nyloc 8

12 MRC9995 Striker bonnet 1

13 MRBC4501 Staple bonnet lock 1 Note(1)
14 78248 Rivet 2

Note{1)

Required when bonnet lock fitted

Note(1)
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fModel DEFENDER 80
page ADNXDEZA
BODY - BONNET
lli. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
Cable operated bonnet lock
1 RTCB213 Bonnet 1
2 MRC9244 Hinge 2
3 SF108151 Screw 6
4  WB106041 Washer plain 6
5 WL106001L Washer spring 6
5 NH108041L Nut 3
7 346849 Bush 2
8 381287 Buffer rubber 4
9 SE108404L Screw 4
10 NH108044 Nut 4
11 NN10802t Nutsert 4
12 MWC8361 Striker bonnet 1
13 MUC8457 Hook safety 1
14 SE106161L Screw 3
15 WF106001L Washer shakeproof 3
16 NN106021 3
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Model DEFENDER 80
Page ADNXDE3A

BODY - BONNET PROP

Qty Remarks

1

ok ik wk ek

1

Up to LAQ39975
From MAD39976

. Part No, Description
Scissor prop - Not suitable for bonnet mounted spare wheel
1 MUC4208 Prop bonnet
2 336535 Pin pivot
3 Du3s43o Clip retaining
4  WS108001L Washer spring
5 AFU1I104 Washer piain
6 PS104127 Pin spiit
Sofid prop - Suitable for bonnet mounted spare wheel
7 MTG2220 Prop bonnet
ALRB225 Prop bonnet
8 WSB0(061 Washer spring
9 WAIt0061L Washer piain
10 PS106161 Pin split
11 MRC7623 Clip prop stowage
12 SP104101 Screw
13 WL104001L Washer spring
14 NH104041L Nut

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

P LAND -
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXEATA

BODY - FRONT WINGS

lil. Part No. Description Oty Remarks

1 MXC8343 Wing front RH Up to LAG39975

1
ALRG842 Wing front RH 1 From MAS39976
MXC9400 Wing front LH 1 Up to LA939975
ALRG843 Wing front £H 1 From MAS39976
Air Con Only
MX(C9402 Wing front LH 1 Up to LA939975
ALRB840 Wing front LH 1 From MAQ30976
9GSV Only
STC914 Wing front RH 1 908V
8TCO15 Wing front LH 1 08V
All variants
2 RTC6353 Panel nosse RH 1 Wp to
RTCB354 Panel nose LH 1 L AG39975
ALR5980 Panel nose RH 1 }From
ALRS98%9 Panel nose |H 1 MAQ39976
MX(C2932 Screw 8
3900L Washer plain B
302532 Nut spire B
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXEA1A

BODY - FRONT WINGS

. Part No. Description

3  MTC2062 Panel mounting RH
MTC2063 Panel mounting LH

4 78248 Rivet

5 MRC6051 Tie plate RH
MRCB052 Tie plate LH

6 78248 Rivet

V8 & 4 Cyl only

7 RTCB351 Panel cuter RH
RTCB350 Panel cuter LH
ALRBB78 Panel outer RH
ALRB12t Panel outer LH

Natura!ly Aspirated Diesel only
RTC6351 Panel outer RH
RTCB6352 Panel outer LH
ALR6678 Panel outer RH
ALRB121 Panel cuter LH

200/300 TDi only

7 RTCB351 Panel outer RH
RTC6350 Panel outer LH
ALRB121 Panel outer LH
ALR&122 Pane! outer RH

90 SV only
ALRBG28 Panei outer RH
ALRBS27 Panel outer LH

Qty Remarks

00— =0 - =

WUp fo

YLA9309975
yFrom
IMAQ38976

PR N Ry

YUp to

JLAG36975
yFrom
YMAG39976

[T S §

1 Up to

1 JLAG39975

1 YFrom

1 IMAQ38976
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7, b hoiath
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BODY - FRONT WINGS

.
All

10

11
12
13
14
18

16
17
18
19
20
21

Part No.

varianis
MXC2932
3800L.
302532
AHG14011L
MUC9339
AMBO05081
WC108051L
AKB16011
RUB12373L
MTC2136
MRCB8926
SH106167L
AAUB038
MTC2704
RTCB09
WM106001
NH106041L
FS106201L
WET06001L
WM106001L
NN106021

Description

Screw
Washer plain
Nut spire

Nut spring
Washer fibre
Boit

Washer plain
Nut spire
Rivet

Bracket fixing RH
Bracket fixing LH
Screw
Washer plain
Studplate
Washer plain
Washer spring
Nut

Flange screw
Washer spring
Washer spring
Nut anchor

Qty Remarks
22

22

20

2

4 Diesel only
8 .

8

8

8

1)

)

2 )

2 Upto 320821
2 )

4

4 )

4 )

2 )

2 From 320822
2 )

2 )




DEFENDER 90 829 | BODY AND CHASSIS

Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXEATA

BODY - FRONT WINGS

lil. Part No. Description Qty Remarks

22 BTR7850PUC Finisher RH 1 Black
BTR7849PUC Finisher LH 1 Black
MWC8464CUF Finisher RH 1 Arrow red
MWCB485CUF Finisher LH 1 Arrow red
MWC8464HCC Finisher RH 1 Bronze green
MWC8465HCC Finisher LH 1 Bronze green
MWCB464HCN Finisher RH 1 Trident green
MWC8465HCN Finisher LH 1 Trident green
MWC8464JUG Finisher RH 1 Shire blue
MWC8465JUG Finisher LH 1 Shire blue
MWC8464LCN Finisher RH 1 Slate grey
MWC8465LCN Finisher LH 1 Slate grey
MWCB8484NCM Finisher RH 1 vory
MWCB465NCM Finisher LH 1 vory
MWCB464HUJ Finisher BH 1 Eastnor green
MWCB465HUY Finisher LH 1 Eastnor green
MW(C8464SUB Finisher RH 1 Arran beige
MWC84658UB Finisher LH 1 Arran beige
MWC8464JUH Finisher RH 1 Pacific blue
MWCB465JUH Finisher LH 1 Pacific blue
MWC8464NUC Finisher RH 1 White
MWCB485NUC Finisher LH 1 White
MWC8464LUS Finisher RH 1 Grey
MWCB465L.US Finisher LH 1 Grey
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Model DEFENDER 80
page ADNXEA1A

BODY - FRONT WINGS

ill. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
23 ABBOSO44L Screw 12 Jp to
AWEB06084 Screw 4 YEA314174
ABS08044L Screw (black finisher} 4 yrom
: MWC(Ca5a7 Screw (Coloured finisher) 4 YFA314175
H MXC1684 Washer plain stainless 4 From EA350876
E 24 79051 Nut expansion 12 Upto EA314174
! 79051 Nut expansion 4 From FA314175
i Air Con
: MUG3590 Wing support ) RHD
b

MUC3601 Cleat wing support 1 RHD
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Model DEFENDER 80
Page ADNXEC1A

BODY - FRONT WINGS - WHEELARCH AND EYEBROW

ill. Part No. Description Qty Remarks

Non Air Conditioning

1 ALR2261 Wheelarch RH 1
ALRZ2414 Wheelarch RH 1 200Tdi
ALR4057 Wheelarch RH 1 300Td:
ALR2262 Wheelarch LH 1 Up to LAB39975
ALR3970 Wheelarch LH 1 From MAS39976
ALR2265 Wheelarch LH 1 BDiesel Turbo
ALR2265 Wheelarch LH 1 2007 di

Air Conditioning - LHS

1 MXC4830 Wheelarch RH 1
ALR2415 Wheelarch RH 1 200Tdi
ALR2262 Wheelarch LH 1 Up to LAS38975
ALR3970 Wheelarch LH 1 From MA939976
ALR2265 Wheelarch LH 1 Diesel Turbo
ALR2265 Wheelarch LH 1 2007Fdi

Air Conditioning - RHS

1 ALR2261 Wheelarch RH 1
AlLR2414 Wheelarch RH 1 2007Tdi
ALR4057 Wheelarch RH 1 3007Tdi
MXC4631 Wheelarch LH 1 Up to HAS06454

1

ALR2264 Wheelarch LH From HAS06455
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Model PDEFENDER 90
Page ADNXEC1A

BODY - FRONT WINGS - WHEELARCH AND EYEBROW

. Part No.

AB514061L
AFU1089°
RTC3744
MRC9735
MRCO734
FS10B8167L
WA1060411
WL106001L
NH108041L
NN106021
MRC8520
AAU3E8E
ARS08021L
ARBO80Z21L
ARB08031L
13 FS108251L
SH108501L
14 AFU1079
15 WMB00051L
16 FB108041
17 MRC4037
18 MUCO704
19 78248
20 WAI105001L

— ek DN MW
- O

—
fav

Description

Screw
Washer plain
Nut lokut
Stay RH

Stay LH
Screw
Washer plain
Washer spring
Nut

Nut anchor
Cover suspension
Cable tie
Screw

Screw

Screw

Screw

Screw
Washer plain
Washer spring
Nui

Shim

Closer inner wing
Rivet )
Washer plain.

Qty Remarks

8

8

8

1 RHD

1 LHD

4

4

4

2

2

2

1 From HA8(06232
12  Upto 344387
11 From 344388
1 From 344388
g

4

8

12

12

24

2 Dissel Turbo:
6 Diesel Turbo
6 Dissel Turbo
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXEC1A

BODY - FRONT WINGS - WHEELARCH AND EYEBROW

itl. Part No. Description Qty Remarks

Eyebrow moulding front wing

21 MRC8378 Eyebrow RH 1 )Black
MRC8377 Moulding 1 JGloss
RRC3043 Eyebrow RH 1 )Black
RRC3044 Eyebrow LH 1 YWatt
MTCE874AA Eyebrow RH 1 Arizona tan
MTCE875AA Eyebrow LH 1 Arizona tan
MTCB874AV Eyebrow HH 1 Roan brown
MTCB875AV Eyebrow LH 1 Roan brown
MTC6874CC Eyebrow RH 1 Masai red
MTCB875CC Eyebrow LH 1 Masai red
MTCE874CL Eyebrow RH 1 Venetian red
MTC8875CL Eyebrow LH 1 Venetian red
MTCB874HC Eyebrow RH 1 Bronze green
MTC6875HC Eyebrow LH 1 Bronze green
MTC8874HN Eyebrow KH 1 Trident green
MTCE875HN Eyebrow LH 1 Trident green
MTC8874JC Eyebrow RH 1 Marine blue
MTC8875JC Eyebrow LH 1 Marine blue
MTC6874JP Eyebrow RH 1 Stratos blue
MTCB875JP Eyebrow LH 1 Stratos blue
MTCB874LN Eyebrow RH 1 Slate grey
MTC6875LN Eyebrow LH 1 Slate grey
MTCB874NM Eyebrow RH 1 vory
MTCB875NM Eyebrow LH 1 vory
MTC6874CUF Eyebrow RH 1 Arrow red
MTCB875CUF Eyebrow LH 1 Arrow red

Note(1) Aear eyebrows refer to page 893 - 894
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Model DEFENDER 80
Page ADNXEC1A

BODY - FRONT WINGS - WHEELARCH AND EYEBROW

. Part No. Description Gty Remarks

21 MTC6874JUG Eyebrow RH 1 Shire blue
MTC8875JUG Eyebrow LH 1 Shire blue
MTC6874HUJ Eyebrow RH 1 Eastnor green
MTC8875HUJ Eyebrow LH 1 Eastnor green
MTC8874SUB Eyebrow RH 1 Arran beige
MTC8875SUB Eyebrow LH 1 Arran beigs
MTCB874JUH Eyebrow RH 1 Pacific blue
MTC6875JUH Eyebrow LH 1 Pacific blue
MTCB874NUC Eysbrow RH 1 White
MTCB875NUC Eyebrow LH 1 White
MTC6874LUS Eyebrow RH 1 Grey
MTC6875LUS Eyebrow LH 1 Grey
MTCB874CUH Eyebrow RH 1 County red
MTC6875CUH Eyebrow LH 1 County red
MTCB874HUL Eyebrow RH i County green
MTC8875HUL Eyebrow LH 1 County green
MTCB874PUE Eyebrow RH 1 County black
MTCB875PUE Eyebrow LH 1 County black
MTCE874CUY Eyebrow RH 1 Montpelier red
MTCB875CUY Eyebrow LH 1 Menipelier red
MTC6874HYE Eyebrow RH 1 Coniston green
MTCB875HYE Eyebrow LH 1 Coniston green

22 AFU1075 Rivet plastic 32

Note{1} Rear eyebrows refer to page 893 - 884
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Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXFATA

BODY - WINDSCREEN

Hl. Part No. Description

1 MUC2594 Frame windscreen
ALR5705 Frame windscreen

2 MTC3452 Glass laminated fint
MTC2864 Glass laminated clear
MTC2863 Glass toughened clear

3 MUC3733 Glazing rubber

Upto JAS12345
MXC7847 Hinge LH
MXC7846 Hinge RH

5 MX(Cgsaz2 Gasket

6 MUC7804 Gaskst
MXC9983 Gasket

7  SE119401 Screw

8 MUC3908 Washer nylon

9 SS108404 Screw

10 WF108004L Washer shakeproof

11 WA108054L Washer plain

Qty Remarks

1

1 908V

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

2 Upto 466884
2 From HA466895
2

2

4

4

4




12

13
14
15
16
17
18
18
20
21

14 15 17

BODY - WINDSCREEN

Part No.

From JAS12346

MUC7911
MUC7912
MXCH982
MXC2983
MUC7807
MUC4289
MUC4250
FB108101
WA108051L
RTC6158
ALR1737
ALR5058 -

836 | BODY AND CHASSIS
Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXFA1A

Description

Bracket windscreen RH
Bracket windscreen LH
Gasket lower

Gasket upper

Washer packing
Packing piece

Strap

Bolt

Washer pilain

Clamp

Seal

Seal windscreen

Qty Remarks

1

1

2

2

2

2

2

6

6

2

1 Upto KAS25388
1 From KAZ25390
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Model DEFENDER 80
Page ADNXGATA

BODY - FRONT DOGR CLINCHED ASSEMBLY UPTO 1987MY

. Part No. Description
Upto AA270227, AAZ270484, AA271214
1 8TCs542 Door RH
STC543 Door LH
STC569 Panel door RH
STCs70 Panel door LH
2 201235 Filler rear corner
3 201647 Filter front corner
4  MUCI1651 Filler vertical
5 MUC1852 Filler top
6 MUCT730 Filler sloping RH
MUC1731 Filler sloping LH
7  MTC8473 Seal waist inner
8 ALR5980 Seal waist outer
9 MUC3928 Capping waist RH
MUC3829 Capping waist LH
10 MUC3186 Clip retaining
11 AJUT136L Snapsac
12 MUC2074 Panel inner RH
MUC2075 Panel inner LH
13 SH106101L Screw
14 WA1068041L Washer piain
MWC3293 Curiain water
MTC5483 Pad sound deadening
307220 Plug rubber

MUC3848 Plug

Qty Remarks
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
2
1
1
2
2
1
1
10
10
1
1
10
10
2
2
4 Door potiom
2

Door lock pockst
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Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXGA2A

BODY - FRONT DOOR CLINCHED ASSEMBLY UPTO 1887MY

it

Part No.

Description

- Upto AA270227, AA2704B84, AA2T71214

1

sz:ngs - Hinge t¢ door

My o

11
12
13
14

15
16
17

MXC8284
MXC8285
MXCa282
MXC8283

MRC2762
Mw(C1899
MW(C1808
MRC1980
NHB05041L

ixings - Hinge to body

79221
347369
MRC2178
MUCB164
MUCB163
ALR2318
MUC6158
MUCB157
SH106301
WA106041L
MWC5759
MUC1888
MUC1889
306564
WA108051L
2393

Hinge door upper RH
Hinge door upper LH
Hinge door lower RH
Hinge door lower LH

Screw

Screw
Packing piece
Washer nylon
Nut

Screw

Washer seating

J nut

Channel checkstrap RH
Channel checkstrap LH
Torsion bar RH
Torsion bar LH
Bracket pivot

Screw

Washer plain

Buffer rubber
Checklink RH
Checklink 1H

Pin clevis

Washer plain

Pin split

Gty Remarks
1

1

i

1

8

8 JAllernative
4  Fixings
8

8

8

4

8

1

1

1

1

2

4

4

2

1

1

2

2

2
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Model  DEFENDER 90

Page ADNXGA3A

BODY - FRONT DOOR CLINCHED ASSEMBLY FROM 1987MY

ill. Part No. Description Qty Remarks

From AA270227, AA270484, AA271214

1 MXC7958 Door RH 1 Wp fo
MXC7958 Door LH 1 JLAD33876
ALRB6256 Door RH 1 YFrom
ALRG257 Door LH 1 W AZ33877
ALR1800 Bracket pivot RH 1
ALR1801 Bracket pivot LH 1

2 Mw(s223 Bracket support 2

3 SE106161L Screw 4

4 WE106001L Washer shakeproct 4

5 MTC5463 Pad sound deadening 2

5 MWGC3283 Curtain water 2

7  MWG8270 Panel inner RH 1 }
MwWCa271 Panel inner LH 1 Mote(1)
Al R4541 Panel inner RH 1
ALR4540 Panel inner LH 1 INote(2)

8 SH106101L Screw 10

g  WA1T08041L Washer plain 10

10 201235 Filler rear corner 2

11 201647 Filler front corner 2

12 MUC1651 Filler vertical 2

Note{1} Up to LAB32528

Note{2) From LA832529
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXGA3A

BODY - FRONT DOOR CLINCHED ASSEMBLY FROM 1987MY

Bl Part No. Description Qty Remarks
i From AA270227, AA270484, AA271214
13 MUC1652 Filler top 2
14 MUGCT730 Filler sloping RH 1
MUC1731 Filler sloping LH 1
15 MTC8473 Seal waist inner 2
168 MTCB474 Seal waist outer 2 Up to LAS37709
ALR5980 Seal waist outer 2 From LA837710
17 MXC7570 Deflector RH - 1 From FA428664
1 From FA429864

MXC7571% Deflector LH-
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Model  DEFENDER 90

Page ADNXGA4A

BCDY - FRONT DOORS - HINGES & DOOR CHECK FROM 1887MY

lli. Part No. Description Gty Remarks

From AA270227, AA270484, AA271214

1 MxXCB284 Hinge door upper RH 1
MXC8285 Hinge door upper LH 1
MX(C8282 Hinge door Lower RH 1
MXC8283 Hinge door Jower LH 1

Fixings - Hinge to door )

15 2 MRC2782 Screw LjeE, vt 8

MWC1889 Screw 8  )Alternative
MWC1888 Packing piece 4 JFixings

3 MRC1980 Washer nylon . . 8

4 NHB05041L Nut BB 8

Fixings Hinge to body

5 79221 Screw g W 8

B 347369 Washer seating 4

7 MRC2178 J nut 8

Two hoie fixing

8 MUCB164 Channel checkstrap RH 1 Wp o
MUCB163 Channel checkstrap LH 1 1303555

Two hole fixing

9 MWC5018 Channel checkstrap RM 1 YFrom
- MWC5018 Channel checkstrap LH 1 }303556

Two hole fixing

10 ALR2318 Torsion Bar RH 1
MUCB159 Torsion Bar LH 1 Upto HAB08553
ALR2318 Torsion Bar LH 1 From HAB08553

,‘/ii“”'B;‘\
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Modei  DEFENDER 90
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BODY - FRONT DOORS - HINGES & DOOR CHECK FROM 1987MY

li. Part No.

Description

From AA270227, AA270484, AA271214

11 MUCB157
12 SH108301
13 WAT06041L
14 MWC5758

Rod type
15 MUC1888
MUC1889

Plate type

16 ALR2321
ALR2322

17 306564
PC108321L

18 WA108051L
302373

19 2393
NTCG195

Bracket pivot
Screw

Washer plain
Buffer rubber

Checklink RH
Checklink LH

Checkiink RH
Checklink LH
Pin clevis

Pin clevis
Washer plain
Washer rubber
Pin split

R clip

Gty Remarks

(AR b

PR MRS RSP s b

Wp to
1303555

YFrom
1303556

Upto 303555
From 303556

Upto 455845
From HA455946
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Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXGASA

BODY - FRONT DOCR - SEALS

1

Part No.

MwWC1080
MWC1081
ALR4936
ALR4937

90SV Only

All

ALBRB6133
ALRE134
ALRB135
ALRB136

Variants
MUC9204
MUCa205
SE105161L
AFU1256
WL105001L
NH10504 1L
MWCB130
ALRB250
78248
ALRB280

Note(1}
Note{2}
Note(3}
Note{d)
Note(5}

Description

Door seatl front
Door seal front
Seal front door
Seal front door

Seal front door
Seat front door
Seal front door
Seal front door

RH
LH
RH
LH

LH
RH
LH
RH

Retainer seal RH
Retainer seal LH

Screw
Washer plain
Washer spring
Nut

Sill seal

Sill seal

Rivet

Rivet

Up to AA270227, AA270484, AA271214.

Up to LA933876
From LAS33877
Up to LAS35726
From LA835727

Qty Remarks

1)
1 }!‘;ioie(zl)
1 YNote(5)

Hinge side
Hinge side
Lock side
Lock side

[ S N

10 Note(l)
10 )

10 )

10

2 Note(2)
2 Note(3)
18 Note(2)
20 Note(3)




844 | BODY AND CHASSIS

Model DEFENDER 20
Page ADNXGM1A

BODY - REAR END DOOR

lii. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
With pierced panel - for spare wheel carrier
1 RTCB247 Door rear end 1 Upto 241999
RTC6266 Door rear end 1 From 242000
Up to EA358392
7 5701423 Door rear end 1 From FA358393
Upto KAS29577
8TC1470 Door rear end 1 From KABS29578
' Up to LAG39975
AL R6851 Door rear end 1 From MAQ39978
With plain panel
1 RTCB248 Door rear end 1 Upto 241999
37C1424 Door rear end 1 From 242000
Upto KAS29577
STC1471 Door rear end 1 From KA929578
Up to LAR38975
ALR6852 Door rear end 1 From MAS939978
All variants
2 MTC3469 Glass clear 1 Note(1)
MwWC4712 Glass clear 1 Note(2)
MTC3470 Glass sundym 1 Note(1)
MTC8951 Glass sundym heated 1 Note(1)
MWC4713 Glass sundym heated 1 Note(2)
78159 Glazing strip AR
3 333034 Retainer top 1
Note(1} ' 5mm glass - Upto 340456 Hard Top, 344187 Station Wagon
Note(2} 4mm glass - From 340457 Hard Top, 344188 Station Wagon
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Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXGM1A

BODY - REAR END DCOR

Il. Part No. Description Gty Remarks
4 333033 Retainer side 2
5 333032 Retainer bottom 1
6 333035 Retainer corner 2
7 ABB06031L Screw 30
MTCa807 Retainer LH ]
MTC9981 Retainer RH 1
RAB12157L Rivet 4
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Model DEFENDER 80
Page ADNXGM2A

BODY - REAR END DCOR

. Part No.

333036
346341
346341
257450
SE108501
MRC1980
FN108041L
SE108251
WC108051L
WL1G8001L
0 FN108041L
1 MTC1042

whowd QOO W N —

Upto VIN 241999 only

12 333041

13 306295
333445

14 BH106071

15 AFU1262

16 AFU1078

17 MRC5525

18 WL106001L

19 NH106041L

{Germany
MTCBE630

Description

Hinge upper
Hinge cenire
Hinge lower
Nul capped
Screw

Washer nylon
Nut

Screw y
Washer plain 0
Washer spring
Nut

Nut piate

Checklink

Buifer rubber short
Buffer rubber long
Bolt

Washer plain
Washer piain
Washer plain
Washer spring

Nut

Cover nut

Qty Remarks
1

1

1

3

6

6

6

6

B

6

4

1 Centre hinge

Y b ok Y bk ek ok

12 Hinge fixings

= 12
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Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXGM3A
BODY - REAR END DOOR - CHECK MECHANISM
lll. Part No. Description Oty Remarks
From FA358392 (Reg) & FA358406 (S/W)
1 MUC4474 Lever release 1
2  MUC4486 Retainer 1
3 RABQS177L Rivet 2
4  MUC4481 Spring 1
5 MUC4545 Buffer rubber 1 Short
6 MUC4471 Checklink i

n 7 MUC4544 Buffer rubber 1 Long

8 MUC4477 Bracket mounting 1
9 78248 Rivet 2
10 346878 Bracket retaining 1
11 FS106201L Flange screw 2
12 WL106G01L Washer spring 2
13 306564 Pin clevis 1
14 349931 Washer plain 1
15 2383 Pin sphit 1




P LAND -

DEFENDER 90

848

BODY AND CHASSIS

Model
Page
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16
17
18
19

. Part No.

MUC1961
MXC1790
MwWC6450
AFU1080
WL106001L
NH106041L
MWC5759
MXC5575
MXC2044
78248
MXC2047
FS108207L
WL108001L
306564
2393

Fixings for MXC5575

MXC5549

WA108051L
WAT06041L
NY106041L

DEFENDER 80
ADNXGM4A

BODY - REAR END DOOR

Description

Stud plate
Torsion bar and collar
Bracket pivot
Washer plain
Washer spring
Nut

Buffer rubber
Checklink
Bracket mounting
Rivet

Brackel pivot
Screw

Washer spring
Pin clevis

Pin split

Bolt shouidered
Washer plain
Washer plain
Nut

Gty Remarks

bk B P et NG ek ksl PR B ek b ek

ek ek el
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Model DEFENDER 89
Page ADNXGM5A

BODY - SEALS - REAR END DOOR

¥ lit. Part No. Pescription Gty Remarks
g 1 MTC4111 Seal rear end door 1 Up to LAB35726
ALR4929 Seal rear end door 1 From LA835727
= 2 MTC4290 Retainer seal 1
3 SEt105181L Screw g
4 AFU1256 Washer plain 2]
T 5 WL105001L Washer spring 9
6 NH105041L Nut g
RUB12373L Rivet 2] JAlternative
AFU1256 Washer plain g YWixings
7 333203 Protector 1
5 8 ALR4770 Seal 1
9 ALR4769 Retainer seal 1
10 ABB0B057 Screw 7

%/( /\/uﬁ fl/h
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXHA1A

BODY - FRONT DOOR - GLASS AND WINDOW REGULATOR

. Part No. Description Gty Remarks

Up to AA270227, AA270484, & AA271214

1 MTC7825 Glass clear 2
MTC7828 Glass tinted 2

2 MUGCT713 Glazing rubber-lift chnnl 2

3 MTCB477 Channel window lift 2

4 MUC4071 Channel vertical front 2

5 MTC8468 Channel top 2

6 MUCA4072 Channel vertical rear 2

7 MUC4073 Shim channel adjustment AR

8 ACB08031L Screw 22
ACB0B0411L Screw 4

g MUC3024 Regulator front RH 1
S7C1460 Kit conversion RH 1 Note{1}
MUC3025 Regulator front LH 1
STC1461 Kit conversion LH 1 Note(1)

10 SH106101L Screw 8

11 WLi08001L Washer spring 12

12 WA108001L Washer plain 12
NH106041L Nut 4

Note(1) Contains all parts required to convert i0 new style regulators
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Model DEFENDER 80
Page ADNXHATA

BODY - FRONT DOOR - GLASS AND WINDOW REGULATOR

11l. Part No. Description

Up to AA270227, AA270484, & AA2T1214

13 RTC3039PA Handle window regulator
14 JPCO023PMA Escuicheon

15 ADUB727L Screw

16 RTC3940PA Cover handie

17 YGA451L Door pull

18 ABB10081L Screw

19 CZK32641 Nut fokut

Cty Remarks

Ao RO RS A N RO
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Model DEFENDER 80
Page ADNXHA2A

BODY - FRONT DOOR - GLASS AND WINDOW REGULATOR

1. Part No. Description Oty Remarks

From AA270227, AA270484, & AA271214

1 MTC7825 Glass clear 2 Note(1)
MTC7828 Glass tinted 2  Note(1)
MWC4720 Glass clear 2 Note(2 & 3)
ALR4773 Glass clear RH 1
ALR4771 Giass clear LH 1 YNote(4)
MWC4721 Giass tinted 2 Note{2 & 3I)
ALR4774 Glass tinted RH 1 )
ALR4772 Glass tinted LH 1 JNote{4)

2 MUC1713 Glazing rubber-lift chnnt 2 Note(1)
MWC4763 Glazing rubber-lift chnnl 2 Note(2)

3 MTC8477 Channel window lift 2

4 MUCA4071 Channel vertical front 2 Note(t)
MXC5829 Channel vertical front 2 Note(2)

5 MTCB468 Channel top 2 Note(1)
MX(C5832 Channel top 2 Note(2)

6 MUC4072 Channel vertical rear 2 Note(1)
MXC5836 Channel vertical rear 2 Note{2)

7 MUC4073 Shim channel adjustment AR

8 ACB06031L Screw 22
ACB08041L Screw 4

Note(1} Smm Glass-Upto VIN 340456 Regular, VIN 344187 Station Wagon

Note(2) 4mm Glass-From VIN 340457 Regular, VIN 344188 Station Wagon

MNote{3) Up to LA932528

Note(4)

From LA932529




853 | BODY AND CHASSIS

Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXHA2A

BODY - FRONT DOCR - GLASS AND WINDOW REGULATOR

. Part No. Description Qty Hemarks

From AA270227, AA270484, & AA271214

9 MUC3024 Regulator front RH b Note(1)
ALR4533 Regulator front BH 1 Note{2)
STC1480 Kit conversion BH 1 - Note(3)
MUC3025 Regulator front LH 1 Note(1)
ALR4532 Regulator front LH 1 Note(2)
5TC1461 Kit conversion LM 1 Note(3}

10 SH108101L Screw s 8

11 WL106001L Washer spring ™% ™ 8

12 WAT06001L Washer plain 8

13 RTC3938PA Handle window regulator 2 Note(1)
DBP6287PMA Handie window regulator 2 Note(2)
BNP4556L Clip retaining 2
AL R5821 Adaptor handle 2 Note(1)

14 JPCA023PMA Escutcheon regulator 2 Note(1)
BTR6620PMA. Escutcheon regulator 2 Note(2)

15 ADUS727L Screw 2

16 RTC3940PA Cover handle 2

17 YGA45it Boor pull 2

18 AB810081L Screw 4

19 RT(C3748 Nut Tokut 4

20 MWC4370 Clip window guide 2 From 305304

21 MWC4371 Clip retaining 2 From 305304
ALRB218 Clip window guide 4

Note(1) Up to LAQ32528

Note(2) From LAS32529

Note(3) Contains all parts required to convert t0 new style regulators
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M.oc'ie! DEFENDER 90
9 o Page ADNXHE1A
7 o BODY - FRONT DOORS - LOCK MECHANISM
6 17

11

12

13

on

lli. Part No.

MUC22980

MUC2281

MUCE979

MUCB980

MUC4148

MUC4145

2 MT(C5536

3 WL108001L

4 NH108041L

5 MUGC3360

6 MUC3656
MUC3657

7 ABGOBOGTL

8 WE105001L

9 CZK3264L
ABBOBO3TL

10 CZA2258L

11 WAT04001L

12 WE104001L

13 NH104041L

14 MUC4214
MUC4215

15 BHA4705L

16 ADU3307L

17 RT(C3934AV
EAMS563PMA

Description

t.atch door RH
Latch door LH
tatch door RH
Latch door LH

Barrel tock and keys

Key Blank

Stud plate

Washer spring

Nut

Escutcheon
Remote conirel RH
Remote conirol LH
Screw

Washer shakeproof
Nut fokut

Screw

Bezel

Washer plain
Washer shakeproof
Nt

Link silt button RH
Link silf button LH
Clip linkage
Grommet

Button sill-Brushwood

Bution sili-Black

Qty Remarks

. Up To DVADTAA270227, DVACTAA270484, & DVAVTAA271214,
1

Upto 242961
Upto 242961
From 242962
From 242962

il

MNNN-*-—\AAJ;ANOJU)Q:-L-nmogoa.p;zm_;_;...aﬂ

No longer serviced
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Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXHE2A

BODY - FRONT DOORS - LOCK MECHANISM

lil. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
From DVAD7AA270227, DVACTAA270484, & DVAV7AA271214
\ 1 MUC2959 Striker lock 2
P ) 2 MUC4202 Shroud RH 1
5 D MUC4203 Shroud LH 1
4 6 3 MUC3038 Shim 0.7mm AR
MUC303¢% Shim 1.2mm AR
4  FS108207L Screw 4
5 WAI08051L Washer plain 4
& WL108001L Washer spring 4
Q 7 MUC2961 Nut plate 2
d@ . .
Non Station Wagon
MWC1736 Bracket support BH 1
MWC1737 Bracket support LH 1
7 ES106167L Screw 4
WL1068001L Washer spring 4
® ) AFU1259 Washer plain 4
MUC2965 Nut piate 2
\ MUC1049 Stud plate 2
5 AFU1257 Washer plain 4
WL106001L Washer spring 4
\ NH106041L Nut 4
1 § 3
O
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXHE3A

BODY - FRONT DOOR - LOCK MECHANISM

. Part No. Description Oty Remarks
From DVAD7AA270227, DVACTAAZ70484, & DVAVTAA271214
1 MXC7852 Handle door cuter RH 1
MXC7851 Handle door cuter LM 1
Barrel lock and keys Note(t)
Key blank Note(1)
2 8TCs17 Gasket kit 2
3 SEi05101L Screw 4
4  WAT05001L Washer plain 4 . Upto 455945
WC105001L Washer plain 4 From HA455946
5 MWC4846 Link RH 1 Threaded
MWC4847 Link. LH 1 Threaded
8 MWC(4850 Adjuster 2 Upto KAS30184
ALR4065 Adiuster threaded 2 From KA830185
7 NH104041L Nut 4 Upto KA330184
8 MRC5525 Washer plain 2
8 PSB03041L Pin split 2 Upto FA448214
PS103101L Pin split 2 From FA4486215
10 634604 Clip linkage 4 Upto HA703843
BRC1393 Clip linkage 4 From HA7(03844
11 MWC1476 Latch door RH 1
MWC1477 Latch door LH 1
12 SF106161L Screw & :
13 MWC1480 Link RH 1 External lock
MWC1481 Link LH 1 . Exiernal lock
14 634604 Clip linkage 2 Upto HA703843
BRC1393 Clip linkage 2 From HA703844
15 DBP5840PMA Handle door inner rh 1]
DBP5841PMA Handle door inner LH 1

Note(1) Refer to page 861
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXHE3A

BODY - FRONT DOOR - LOCK MECHANISM

It

16
17
18

18
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27
28

29

Part No. Description

MUC3384 Screw sems

MWC1850 Nut lokut

MWC1488 Link RH

MWC1487 Link LH

CRC1250L Clip support

BFP1265L Clip linkage
JRC1775PMA Button sill

BRCB965 Housing

ABGB06041L Screw

WA104001L Washer plain

MWC1850 Nut lokut

MwWC1484 Link sill button
ALRB224 Link sill button
BFP1265L Ciip linkage

MXC8222 Gasket-door lockface RH
MX(C8223 Gasket-door lockface LH
MX(8224 Seal-lock aperture RH

MX(C8225 Seaklock aperture LH

Gty Remarks

Eriner handle

=k PSRN B B B DO N RO PO e e

Inner handie

Up {o LAZ36068
From LA936069

From FA419244
From FA419244
From FA418244
From FA418244
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page  ADNXHE4A

BODY - FRONT DOORS - LOCK MECHANISM

Hl. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
From DVAD7AA270227, DVACTAA270484, & DVAVTAA271214
1 MUC8526 Striker lock 2
2  MUC7808 Spacer 2
3 MWC3148 Packing piece AR
4  SF106401 Screw 4  Upto HA4B2027
MXC9689 Screw forx M6x40 4  From HA482028
5 MWC1812 Reinforcement RH 1
MWC1813 Plate reinforcing 1
6 MWC1736 Bracket support RH L
g MWC1737 Bracket support LH 1
7 SE106181L Screw 4
8 MRCB431 Nut plate 2
9 MUC1048 Stud  plate 2
10 WA1(6041L Washer plain 4
11 NH106041L Nut 4 .
10

/ﬁ ”D?‘«.
&7

'
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXHHA

BCDY - REAR END DOOR

1.

Wo~Nadhwh—

16
17
18
18
20
21
22
23
24

Part No.

MUC1030
385037
MRCo416
MRC9417
SE106161L
WEL106001L
NH106041L
347151
332942
SA106251
WL106001L
NH106041L

MRCB444
395204

ALR4652
395078
Mw(3312
SH108351L
AFU1259
WL106001L
NH106041L
MRCO618
305232
FS1082G1L
WL106001L
AFU1080

Description

Lock assembly
Lock assembly
Stud plate
Nut plate
Screw

Washer spring
MNut

Seal

Dovetall male
Screw

Washer spring
Nut

Barret lock and keys
Key Blank
Striker lock
Striker lock

Striker lock
Shim

Bracket reinforcement
Screw
Washer plain
Washer spring
Nut

Spacer

Shim

Flange screw
Washer spring
Washer plain

Qty Remarks

Upto 314173
From 314174

Upto KA929577
Upto KA929577
Upto KAQ20577
Upte KA929577

PRI I = — A i A b =kt b

-t

Upte 314173
From 314174
Upto KA929577
From KAS29578

From 289409

—t

Upto KAB29577
Upto KAS29577
Upto KAG29577
Upto KAG20577
Upto KAS29577

NNNNH‘NNMN—*E-A
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Model DEFENDER 80
Page ADNXHHA

BODY - REAR END DOOR

Hi. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
25 332147 Dovetail female 1 Upto KA829577
26 SA106161 Screw 2 Upto KA829577
27 MRC9008 Shroud 1 '
28 MXC9455 Seal 1

1 Germany

MTC7155 Cover lock/dovetail
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Page
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. Part No.

DEFENDER 90
ADNXHK1A

BARREL LOCK AND KEYS

Description Oty Remarks

Spanish Locks-'Faica/Santana’-Front doors-Upto Note(i}

1 MUGC4148 Barrel lock and keys
MUC4145 Key blank A!R
Basic Locks
1 RTC3022 Barrel lock and keys i
MTC6503 Barrel locks and keys 1 2 barrels/2 keys
MTCE504 Barrel iocks and keys 1 3 barrels/2 keys
MTC6505 Barrel locks and keys 1 4 barrels/2 keys
MTC6506 Barre! locks and keys 1 5 barrels/2 keys
MTC8507 Barrel Jocks and keys 1 6 barrels/Z keys
CZK3438L Key bilank AR FT series
Rear end door - From 314174
T 395141 Barrel lock -and keys 1
17H24750 Key biank A/R FS series
Tailboard side hinged with lock 395041
1 385141 Barrel lock and keys 1
17H24751. Key biank A/R FS8 series
Note(1) SALLDVAD7AAZT70227, SALLDVACTAAZ70484, & SALLDVAVTAAZ71214
Note(2) Rear end door prior to 314174 fitted with basic lock
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MOdEl DEFENDER 30
page ADNXIATA

BODY - TAILBOARD - LOWER HINGED

—
o
——-

- O D UT R 3N e D et

12

i3
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

. Part No.

320604
345915
MUC8736
MUGC8737
78248
RR612063
MUC8740
MUC8741
BH108111L
MRC5528
WL106001L
NH106041L
MUC8746
332445
332446
MUCB738
MUG8739
BH106111L
WL106001L
NH1G6041L
303975
78321
WS800091
WAB00091L
PS5612080

Note(t)
Note(2}

Description

Tailboard assembly
Panel reinforcing
Tailboard assembly
Panel reinforcing

Rivet
Rivet
Hinge RH
Hinge LH
Boit
Washer plain
Washer spring
Nut
Plate focking
Hook RH
Hook LH
Bracket RH
Bracket LH
Bolt :
Washer spring
Nut
Seal
Rivet
Washer spring
Washer plain
Pin split

Chain retained tailboard
Cable retained tailboard

Gty Remarks
1 Note(1}
1 Note(1)
1 Note(2)
1 Note(2}
17 '
8

1

1

4

14

4

4

2

1 Note{1)
1 Note(1)
1 Note(2)
1 Note(2)
4

4

4

1

8

1

1

1
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Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXIAZA

BODY - TAILBOARD - SIDE HINGED

Iaeni ~h+ RN a3 [ S A

-k

. Part No.

MUC8797
346341
257450
WA106041L
5108601
WC108051L
WAT08051L
WL108001L
NY108041L
MUC1028
395041

SE106201L
WAT06041L
WL106001L
NY106041L
SE106501
WA106041L
WL106001L
NY106041L
79088
303875
RT612283
MTC7523
398776

Note(t}
Note(2)

Description

Tailboard
Hinge

Nut capped
Washer plain
Screw
Washer plain
Washer plain
Washer spring
Nut

Lock

Lock

Barrel lock and keys
Key blank
Screw
Washer plain
Washer spring
Nut

Screw
Washer plain
Washer spring
Nut

Rivet

Seal

Rivet

Cleat

Check strap

Alternatives - check before ordering
Refer to page 861

Oty Remarks

1

2

2

2

4

1

2

4

4

1 Note(1)

1 Note(1)
Note(2)
Note(2)

4

10

4

4

5 Redundant holes

10

S

5

1 Redundant holes

1

8

1

1
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Model DEFENDER 80
page ADNXIA3A

BODY - TAILBOARD - SIDE HINGED

5. Part No.

1 MUCG154
MUCS155

2 78248

3 MR(B8444

4 395284

ALR4852

5 MRC8008

6 347584

7 SH108351L
FS108201L

8 WL106001L

9  WA106041L
AFU1258

10 MRC9431

11 395463

12 SE108251

13 WAI108051L

14 WL108001L

15 FN108041L

Note(1).
Note(2)
Note(3)
Note(4}

Description

Corner bracket RH
Corner bracket LH
Rivet

Striker lock

Striker iock -

Striker lock
Shroud

Shim

Screw

Flange screw
Washer spring
Washer plain
Washer plain
Nut plate
Plate cover
Screw
Washer plain
Washer spring
Nut,

Use with Lock MUC1028
Use with Lock 395041
Use with Striker MRC8444
Use with Striker 395294

Qty Remarks
1

1

5

1 Note{1)

1 Note(2)

B S NI TN N B

Upto KA929577
From KA929578

Note(3)
Note(4)

Note(3)
Note(4)

Upper hinge
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Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXIA3A

BODY - TAILBCARD - SIDE HINGED

fll. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
16 MTC7523 Cleat 1
17 MTC7525 Plate spreader 1
18 SE108201L Screw 2
19 WL108001L Washer spring 2
20 FN108041L Nut 2




r"/l;!lb :‘\'.\_T‘.
\ ~ROVER

866

BODY AND CHASSIS

Model
Page

DEFENDER 90
ADNXJATA

BODY - CAB BASE ASSEMBLY

lil. Part No. Description

1 MWCO340 Cab base assembly

2 MTC21086 Angle mounting RH
MTC2107 Angle mounting LH

3 MTC2224 Angle reinforcing RH
MTC2225 Angle reinforcing LH

4 FS106167L Screw

5 WL106001L Washer spring

6 WA108041L Washer plain

7 FS106187L Screw

8 MRC5527 Washer plain

5 WL108001L Washer spring

10 NH108041L Nut

11 78248 Rivet

12 MWC1820 Stiffener door pillar RH
MW(C1821 Stiffener door pillar LH

13 AFU1350 Manobolt

14 MUCB756 Angle corner protecitn LH
MUCB755 Angle corner protecin RH
ALR1466 Angle comer protectn LH
ALR1467 Angle corner protectn RH

15 78248 Rivet

16 MwWC3321 Capping corner LH
MWC3320 Capping corner RH

17 78248 Rivet

18 MW(C2938 Capping bulkhead

19 RUB12373L Rivet

20 MUCB519 Plate cover cab base

21 MWC2129 Gasket

22 78248 Rivet

Qty Remarks

Up to Jan 1994
Up to Jan 1994
From Jan 1984
From Jan 1884

2]

—ANM%M&A—LNJud-&-—k.hr—hm&m.‘}._pm.p.p..h&_-\.n.ul-d..-«ku&
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Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXJC1A

BODY - CAB REAR PANEL

lil. Part No. Description Gty Remarks

i RTCB222 Panel rear cab 1

2 MTC3461 Glass rear quarter RH 1 Note(1)
MT(C3462 Glass rear quarter LH 1 Note(1)
MWC4710 Glass rear quarier RH 1 Note(2)
MWC4711 Glass rear quarter LH 1 Note(2)

3 3306790 Weatherstrip 2 Note(1)
MWC4773 Weatherstrip 1 Note(2)

Upto KAS26006

AL R3966 Glazing sirip 1 From KA926007

4 330791 Fillerstrip 2

5 MTC51897 Window assembly 1 Note(t)

6 MTCB544 Glass sliding 2

7 AEU2805 Catch LH 1
AEUZ2808 Catch RH 1

5 ALR5080 Window assembly 1

8 MWC4726 Glass sliding 2

7  MWC7825 Caich LH 1
MWC7648 Catch BH 1
MWGC7620 Felt stiding glass 2
MWC7652 Seal draught rail 1
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXJC1A

B0ODY - CAB REAR PANEL

ill. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
8 MTCB233 Seal window 1 Upto 308446
' MWC7641 Seal window 1 From 308447
8 5 9 MTCe232 Finisher window 1 Upto KA930143
10 AS604044 Screw 18 Upto KAS830143
RUB10253 Rivet 18 From KAS30144
11 334814 Seal upper 1
12 333486 Seal lower 1 Upto HA479307
ALR1161 Seal lower 1 From HA4738308
Upto KAS925389
ALRS057 Seal waist 1 From KA825390
5 Finisher - Top corner fianges of panel rear cab
MTC7513 Strip edging AR
Note(1) 5mm Glass - Upto 340456

Note(2} 4mm Glass - From 340457
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BODY AND CHASSIS

Model
Page

DEFENDER 80
ADNXJC2A

BODY - CAB REAR PANEL

maen
=
—

WO~ I O Nk

. Part No.

336577
SH108251L
WL106001L
NH106041L
SHB07091L
WMB00071L
4580
330762
WP185L
3828
WMG00051L
NHB05041L
MUCB8928
WP185L
WC112081L
WL108001L
FN108041L

Description

Bracket

Screw

Washer spring
Nut

Screw

Washer spring’
Washer plain
Stud mounting
Washer plain
Washer plain
Washer spring
Nut

Stud mounting M8
Washer plain
Washer plain
Washer spring
Nut

Gty Remarks

PRORRARO RN RRDO® S

5/16" UNF

Alternative

e S S S e
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Model] DEFENDER 390
Page ADNXKC1A

BODY - REAR BODY LOWER

IH. Part No. Description
1 RTCB280 Body rear lower assembly
ALR5885 Body rear lower assembly
ALR5921 Body rear lower assembly
2 RTC6246 Panel front
ALRS937 Panel front
3 RTCB28t1 Bodyside & wheelarch RH
RTC&282 Bodyside & wheelarch LH
808V Oniy
ALR5922 Bodyside & wheelarch RH
ALR5ES923 Bodyside & wheelarch LH
Without rope cleats
4 RTC6283 Pane! bodyside RH
RTC6284 Pans! bodyside LH
With rope cleais
RTC6258 Bodyside assy
RTCG284 Panel bodyside LH
90sSV Only
STC1617 Panel bodyside RH

STC1616 Pane! bodyside LH

Qty Hemarks

h o ek wd ek ek ok

Up to LAS39975
From MAQ39976
gosv

gosv

Use 301328 (x6) als
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXKC1A

M. Part No.

5 MTC7980
MTC7981
5TC1854
STC1855

S80SV Only
STCg22
STCH23

All varianis

6 MTCBig4

7 330271
ALR5685
78248
RUB12373L

All variants except 908V

BODY - REAR BODY LOWER

Description

Panel rear end RH
Panel rear end LH
Panel rear end RH
Panel rear end LH

Panel rear end RH
Panel rear end LH

Plate fioor

Angle mounting rear
Angle mounting rear
Rivet

Rivet

Gty Remarks

Wp to

JLAG39975
yFrom
YMAG39976

RS WY Ry

1 808V
AR
AR
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Model DEFENDER 90
2] age ADNXKC2A

BODY - REAR BODY LOWER

Hi. Part No. Description Gty Remarks
1 MUC8549 Crassmember 3
2 332582 Pad mounting 8
3  RUB12373L Rivet 12
4 78248 Rivet 12
5 MUCS220 Stay 2
6 FS108201L Flange screw 2
7 WA1068041L Washer plain 4
8 WL108001L Washer spring 2
8 NH106041L Nut 2
10 MRC8738 Nut plate 5
11 RB610082 Rivet 8
12 78248 Rivet 4
13 79281 Pin - AR
79283 Pin AR
79293 Pin AR
14 79289 Collar AR )
AALGTT4 Collar AR Afternative




DEFENDER 90 873 | BODY AND CHASSIS

Mode] DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXKCZA

BODY - REAR BODY LOWER

i, Part No. Description Qty Remarks
FS108201L Screw 8
SH108301L Screw 4
WA108051L Washer plain 8
WL108001L Washer spring 8
FN108041L Nut 8
15 SX108251 Screw 10
SE108251 Screw 12 Germany
16 WF800051L Washer shakeproof 14
17 FN108041L Nut 10
FS1082G1L Screw &
FN108041L Nut 8
FS108201L Screw 6
FN108041L Nut &
18 FS108201L Flange screw 2
19 WAI108041L Washer piain 4
20 WL106001L Washer spring 2
21 NH108041L Nut 2
22 MUCB518 Piate cover 2
23 MwC2z129 Gasket 2
24 78248 Rivet 12
25 301328 Rope cleat 6  Note{l)
MUC3832 Cover rope cleat 6 Germany

Note(t) Vehicles with Hood Assembly




DEFENDER 90 874 | BODY AND CHASSIS

Mode!  DEFENDER 90
2 Page ADNXKC3A

4 BODY - REAR BODY LOWER
ili. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
AR

Cover Panels - Rear Lamps

- - 1 MTC7878 Panel cover RH 1
‘ MTC7879 Panel Ih 1
> P 2 SP105121 Screw 4

3 WCi05001L Washer plain 4

4 WL105001L Washer spring 4

5 NM165011 Nut 4

6 ABB0B031L Screw 4

7 WG105001L Washer plain A% 4
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13

—_

O~ & W

10

11

12

Model
Page

Part No.

MWC4686
MwWC4687
78248
MWC3316
MWC3317
78248
RUB12373L
FS106201L
WA106001L
WL106001L
NH106041L
MXC5978
MXC5979
ALR5513
Al R5514
78248
RUB12373L

Vehicles with taitboard

MUC8730
MUC8731

MUCS154
MUCS155
78248

DEFENDER 80
ADNXKC4A

BODY - REAR BODY LOWER

Description

Top capping RH

Top capping LH
Rivet

Corner capping RH
Capping bodyside
Rivet

Rivet

Flange screw
Washer piain

Washer spring

Nut

Capping RH

Capping bodyside
Capping bodyside RH
Capping bodyside LH
Rivet

Rivet

Corner bracket RH
Corner bracket LH

Vehicles with rear end door

Corner bracket RH
Comer bracket LH
Rivet

Oty Remarks

<

908V
Q0sv

e b bk B R B PO e OO sk omek ) md ol

Do
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13
14
15
16
17
16
17

18
18
20

Part No.

MUCE748
WA112081L
NY112041L
MUC8716
MUCB717
MXC8934
MXC8935

ALR7128
ALR7128
78248
MWC2938
RUB12373L

Germany

MTC7513
MTC8334
RUS08313L

& DEFENDER 90 876 | BODY AND CHASSIS
Model DEFENDER 80
page ADNXKC4A

BODY - REAR BODY LOWER

Description

Antiluce Cotter
Washer plain

Nut

Angle protection RH
Angle protection LH
Angle protection RH
Angle protection LH

Angle protection RH
Angle protection LH
Rivet

Capping front panet
Rivet.

Strip edging
Cover lower end
Rivet

Qty Remarks

A L E L 3 ]

Up to
Warch 1990
yrrom
Warch 1990
JUp to LAG39975
yFrom ’
YMAS38976




877 | BODY AND CHASSIS

Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXKCS5A

BODY - REAR BODY LOWER

ill. Part No. Description Gty Remarks

Chain retained tailboard

i 302825 Bracket chain 2

2 FS108167L Screw 4

3 AFU1258 Washer plain 4

4 WL108001L Washer spring 4

5 NH108041L Nut 4

6 MTCi827 Chain tailboard 2

7 302828 Pin clevis 2

8 3858L Pin spiit 2

g 330422 Slesve 4

Cable retained tailboard

10 MUC8759 Bracket cable 2

11 FS106167L Screw 4 Upto EA351222
FS106167L Screw 2 From EA351223

12 RRC5533 Stud 2 From EA351223

13 BRRC5677 Cap 2 From EA351223
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DEFENDER 90 878 | BODY AND CHASSIS

Model DEFENDER 980
Page ADNXKC5A

BODY - REAR BODY LOWER

Screw

. Part No. Description Qty Remarks

14 WL106001L Washer spring 4

15 NH108041L Nut 4

16 RRC5H538 Cable tailboard 2

17 FS5108251L Screw 2

18 wWC108051L Washer plain 2 From EA351223

13 NT108041L Nut 2 From EA351223

20 WA108051L Washer plain 2 Upto EA351222

21 FN108041L Nut 2  Upto EA351222
WC108051L Washer plain 2 From EA351223
NT108041L Nut 2  From EA351223

22 MTC4164 Seal RH 1 :
MTC41865 Seal LH 1

23 3321486 Buffer rubber 2

24 SP10412% Screw 2

25 WC104001L Washer plain 2

26 NH104041L1 Nut 2

27 330145 Protector 1

28 ABB06041L 7




DEFENDER 90

879

BODY AND CHASSIS

Model
Page

1

Somus.
—

WD NP

Part No.

MWC8450
MWC8451

MWCg452
MWC9453

No window aperatures

STC537
8TC538

variants
MTC5384
MTC5385
78832
AFU1080
332085
4034L .
WM702001L
RTC608
MUC3566
WAT05001L
WL165001L
NM105001
332215

DEFENDER 80
ADNXLE1A

BODY - REAR BODY UPPER

Description

Panel bodyside
Panel bodyside

With aperature for end window only

Panel bodyside
Panel bodyside

Pane! bodyside
Panet bodyside

Finisher/retainer
Finisher/retainer
Screw

Washer plain
Stud plate 2BA
Washer plain
Washer spring
Nut

Stud plate M5
Washer plain
Washer spring
Nut

Seal pillar

With aperature for end & side windows

upper
upper

upper
upper

upper
upper

RH
EH

RH
LH

RH
LH

RH
LH

Gty Remarks
1

1

1

1

1 Up to
1 JFA

3

1

8

6

2

8

8

8

2 )

8 JAlternative
8 )

8 )

4 p to




P LAND ~ Y

&y DEFENDER 90 880 | BODY AND CHASSIS
Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXLE1A
10 ﬁ%‘:}\' BODY - REAR BODY UPPER
8
7 “Hl. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
' 5 10 MUC1008 Seal upper RH 1 JFA
: MUC1007 Seal upper LH 1 }
MX(C3684 Seal vpper front RH 1
- MX(C3685 Seal upper front LH 1 YFrom
{ MXC3676 Seal upper RH 1 )FA
(@ MXC3677 Seal upper LH 1 }
Hard Top '
11 MUC1333 Seal lower 2 Upto FA
MXC2031 Seal lower. 2 From FA
O JUp to HA479307
ALR1158 Seal lower 2 yFrom HA479308
dillk : WUp to KAQ25388
1 “ ALR5056 Seal waist 2 From KA925390
\ Station Wagon _
2 MXC2031 Seal lower . 2  YFrom FA
i ' . Ypto HA479363
ALR1158 Seal lower 2 Yrom HA479394
Wipto KA925389
ALR5056 Seal waist 2 From KAS25390
ol i@ . .
0 Germany
MTC7513 Strip edging AR
i MTC8333 Finisher D post 2
b1 [ie RUB08313L Rivet =~ 2
' '
\
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Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXLEZA

BODY - REAR BODY UPPER - STATION WAGON

. Part No. Description Qty Remarks

Sliding window assy - Smm glass - Upto VIN 344187
1

MUC3766 Window assembly side 1 Clear
MUC3787 Window assembly LH 1 Clear
MUC3764 Window assembly RH 1 Tinted
MUC3765 Window assembly LH K] Tinted
2 MUC3791 Glass front 2 Clear
MUC3784 Glass front 2 Tinted
3 3 MUC3792 Glass rear 2 Clear
H MUC3795 Glass rear 2  Tinted
; 4 MUC3770 Draught rail 2
: 5 MUC3769 Seal draught rail 2
: 6 MUC1098 Glazing strip drght rail 2
g ! 7 MUC3087 Felt front 2
: | 8 MUC3096 Felt iop 2
i i 9 MUC4025 Rubber stop 2
; ; 10 MUC1484 Glazing rubber 2
' 11 MTCB847 Bottomn runner 2
t2 MUGC3768 Filler strip 2
13 MTC8270 Catch RH 1
MTC8271 Catch LH 1
14 MUCT1704 Fixing Bloc 2
15 MUC1705 Button . 2
16 MUC17086 Screw 2
17 MUC1707 Screw 2
18 ACE06081L Screw 4 Draught rail
19 MUG3771 Spacer 2 Draught rail
20 MUC1008 Seal 2
21 RU610313L Rivet 48
22 MUGC1005 Fifler strip 2 _ _
23 MUC4542 Finisher 4 Front and rear
12  Upper and lower

24 MUGC1501 Finisher
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DEFENDER 90 882 { BODY AND CHASSIS

Model  DEFENDER 90
Page  ADNXLE2A

BODY - REAR BODY UPPER - STATION WAGON

Ii. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
‘Rear end window
25 MTC3478 Glass 2 Clear-
MTC5034 Glass 2  Tinted
26 306287 Glazing strip 2
2

27 306289 Filler strip

b
1
1
1}
1
H
1
+
1
1
1
i
1
1
]
]
I
i
1

/’EIHB:
S R-.OVR
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DEFENDER 90 883 | BODY AND CHASSIS

Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXLE3A

BODY - REAR BODY UPPER - STATION WAGON

lli. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
Sliding window assy - 4mm glass - From VIN 344188
1 MWC4734 Window assembly RH 1 Clear
MWC4735 Window assembly LH 1 Clear
MWC4736 Window assembiy RH 1 Tinted
MWC4737 Window assembly LH 1 Tinted
2 MWC4728 Glass front 2 Clear
MWC4729 Glass front 2 Tinted
3 MWC4730 Glass rear 2 Clear
MWC4731 Glass rear 2  Tinted
4 MUC3770 Draught rail 2
5 MWC7614 Seal draught rail 2
6 MWC7615 Glazing strip drght rait 2
gl 7 RTCB462 Felt front and top 2
; 8 MUC4025 Rubber stop 2
H g MWC7617 Glazing rubber 2
; 10 MWC7612 Bottom runner 2
; 11 MUC3788 Filler strip 2
12 MTC8270 Catch RH i
MTC8271 Catch LH 1
13 MUC1704 Fixing block 2
14 MUC1705 Button 2
15 MUC1706 Screw 2
16 MUC1707 Screw 2
17 ACB0GO81L Screw 4 Draught rail
18 MUC3771 Spacer 2 Draught rail |
19 MUC1008 Seal 2
20 RUB10313L Rivet 48
21 MUC1005 Filler strip 2
22 MUC4542 Finisher 4 Front and rear
23 MUC1501 Finisher 12 Upper and lower
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884 | BODY AND CHASSIS

B it el ) v Y

Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXLE3A

BCDY - REAR BODY UPPER - STATION WAGON

Ii. Part No. Description

Rear end window

24 MWC4715 Glass
MWC4718 Glass

25 MWC(C4772 Glazing strip

26 306289 Filler strip

Qty Remarks
2 Clear

2 Tinted .

2

2




DEFENDER 90 885 | BODY AND CHASSIS

Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXLE4A

BODY - REAR BODY UPPER

Il Part No. Description Qty Remarks

Fixed side window assembliy

1 MTC8251 Window assembly 2 )

2 MTCB8256 Glass clear 2 JNote{1)

3 MTCB269 Glazing rubber 2 )

4 MT(C8948 Filler strip 2 )
MWCA4733 Window assembly 2 )
MWC4727 Giass Clear 2 JNote(2}
MW( 7686 Glazing rubber 2 )
MWC7685 Filler strip 2 }

5 MUC1008 Seal 2

6 RUB10313L Rivet 48

7  MUC1005 Filler strip 2

Note(1) 5mm glass - Upto 340456

Note(2) 4mm glass - From 340457
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o e o e e ot o bk A b R oy

Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXLESA

BODY - REAR BODY UPPER - HARD TOP

lii. Part No. Description
Sliding side window assembly
1 ALR5080 Window assembly RH
ALR5081 Window assembly LH
2 MWGC4726 Glass
3 MWC7625 Catch LH
MWC7648 Catch BRH
4  MWC7820 Felt
5 MWwWC7652 Seal draught rail
§ RUB10253 Rivet

Qty Remarks

From KA830144
From KAS30144
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page  ADNXLESA

BODY - REAR BODY UPPER

lii. Part No. Description Qty HRemarks
1 338554 Angle mounting 2
2 SHt08161L Screw 4
% 3  WL108001L Washer spring 4
4 WC108051L Washer piain 4
25 5 MuUC1324 Nut plate 2
6 332201 Bracket support 2
23 7 FS106201L Flange screw 4 )
& 8 MRC5527 Washer plain 8  )Hard Top
€©—22 g wLi0s001L Washer spring 4 )
10 NH106041L Nut _ 4 )
FS106201L Flange screw 8 )
21 AFU1080 Washer plain 12 ) o
WL106001L Washer spring 8 YStation Wagon
NH108041L Nut 8 )
®\24 11 338550 Buffer rubber 4 }
@\2 12 338552 Bracket support 2
5 13 FS106167L Screw 4
Kﬂ 14 MRCEE25 Washer plain 4
§ 15 WL106001L Washer spring 4
16 NH106041L Nut 4
17 SH108301L Screw 2
18 WC108051L Washer plain 4
19 WL108001L Washer spring 2
20 FN108041L Nut 2
21 MRC9833 Stud mounting 4
22 338553 Buffer rubber 4
23 3322083 Washer special 4
24 WC108051L Washer plain 4
25 WL108001L Washer spring 8
26 FN108041L Nut 8
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17

AN

Modei DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXMATA

BODY - ROOF - HARD TOP AND STATION WAGON

Il. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
Station wagon - External stiffeners - Sunroof aperature
1 MWCB273 Roof assembly 1 From EA
Upto FA
Station wagon - Internal stiffeners - Sunroof aperature
1 MWCBS07 Roof assembly From FA
Station wagon - Internal stiffeners - No Sunroof
1 MWCE696 Roof assembly 1 From FA358393
Hard Top - Internal stiffeners
MWCs697 Roof assembly 1
All variants
2 MTC4994 Seal 1
3 MTC3474 Glass tinted 2  5mm Glass
MWC4714 Giass tinted 2 4mm Glass
4 302177 Weatherstrip 2  5mm Glass
MWC4771 Weatherstrip 2 4mm Glass
5 302178 Fillerstrip 2
2

MUGCB400 Seal




889 | BODY AND CHASSIS
M\odei DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXMA1A

BODY - ROOF - HARD TOP AND STATION WAGON CONTINUED

6
7
8
9
10

1
12

13
14
15
16

Applicable to

Part No.

FS106167L
WA108041L
WL106001L
MTC3203
SH106251L
ABG14081L
WAI06041L
WL106001L
302532
FS106201L
AFU1258
WLT06001L
NH106041L
STC1346

MTC7513
MTC8332
MTC8331
RUG08313L

Description

Screw
Washer plain
Washer spring
Nut plate
Screw

Screw
Washer plain
Washer spring
Nut spire
Flange screw
Washer plain
Washer spring
Nut

Ventilator

Germany only

Strip edging cantrail
Capping front corner RH
Capping front corner LH
Rivet

Qty Hemarks

Upto HA702447
From HA702448

MNMNNMMNOOHO®
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Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXMG1A

BODY - ROOF - TRUCK CAB

ll. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 MWCB055 Roof assembly 1
2  MUCS204 Retainer seal RH 1
MUC9205 Retainer seal LH 1
3 78248 Rivet 10
4  MTC4904 Seal inner 1
MUCB400 Seal 2
5 FS106167L Screw 6
6  WATQ6041L Washer plain 6
7 WL106001L Washer spring B
8 MTC3203 Nut plate 8
9 SH106251L Screw 2  Upto HA702447
ABB14081L Screw 2 From HA702448
10 WA106041L Washer plate 2
11 WL106001L Washer spring 2
302532 Nut spire 2
12 SE105161L Screw 10
13 AEL1256 Washer plain 10
14 WL105001L Washer spring 10
15 NH105041L Nut . 10
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXNA1A

BODY - SUNROOF

lll. Part No. Description Oty Remarks

From 314174

1 MWCS8500 Seal 1

-sunroof to root

2  RTGC5941 Frame assembly sunroof 1

3 RTC6780 Frame clamping 1

4  AAB10031 Screw 14

5 RTC5842 Seal sunroof frame 1

8§ RTC5843 Panel glass sunroof i

7 MXC5202 Trim ring sunroof 1 NLA use MXC5011
MXC5011 Trim ring sunroocf 1 Note{1}

8 MWC5201 Shroud handle sunroof 1 To fit MWC5202
MXC5010 Shroud handle sunroof 1 To fit MXCS5011

9 ABB1004tL Screw 2

Note(1} When replacing MWC5202 with MXC5011 fit also MXC5019 :

Note(2) These parts are to service faciory fit sun roof only, sun roof cannot De

retrospectively fitted
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Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXNAZA

BODY - SUNROOF

Il. Part No. Description Oty Remarks

|
T
10
A
ny
ﬁ‘u

7

Erom 1992 Model Year

2 1 8TC746 Frame and clamp assy 1
' . O DN 2 STC747 Glass panel assy 1
z =257 AN 3 RTC5842 Seal 1 Giass to frame
- 4 ~~ IHE A 4  MWCS500 Seal 1 Sunroof o roof
\ //// / S & - 5  AAB10031 Screw 14
! 5 A ) 6 ALR1460 Shroud handie 1
( < 7 STC748 Screw 2 ‘
- 2 8 STC748 Seal 1 Sunroof to heading
N : - \ 8 ALR2386 © Clip retaining 8
Note{1} These paris are to service factory fit sun roof only, sun roci cannot be
2 \ retrospectively f:tted .
=
R 4

n

e
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Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXOA1A

BODY - REAR EYEBROWS

lIt. Part No. Description Qty Remarks

Eyebrow moulding rear wing

1 MRC8420 Eyebrow Black 2  Gloss
RRC3045 Eyebrow Black 2 Matt
MTCE873AA Eyebrow 2 Arizona tan
MTCB873AV Eyebrow 2 Aoan brown
MTC6873CC Eyebrow 2 Masai red
MTCB873CL Eyebrow 2 Venetian red
MTCB873HC Eyebrow 2  Bronze green
MTCB873HN Eyebrow 2 Trident green
MTC88734C Eyebrow 2 Marine blue
MTC6873JP Eyebrow 2 Siratos blue
MTCB873LN Eyebrow 2 Slate grey
MTCE873NM Eyebrow 2 livory
MTCB873CUF Eyebrow 2 Arrow red
MTCB873JUG Eyebrow 2 Shire blue
MTC8873HUJ Eyebrow 2 Eastnor green
MTC68735UB Eyebrow 2 Arran beige
MTCE873JUH Evebrow 2 Pacific blue
MTCB873NUC Eyebrow 2 White
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Model DEFENDER 90
page ADNXOATA

BODY - REAR EYEBROWS

Ii. Part No. Description Oty Remarks

Eyebrow mouiding rear wing
MTCB873LUS Eyebrow 2  Grey
MTC8873CUH Eyebrow 2  County red
MTCB873HUL Eyebrow 2 County green
MTCB873PUE Eyebrow 2 County black
MTCB873CUY Eyebrow 2 Montpellier red
MTCB873HYE Eyebrow 2 Coniston green

2 AFLQ75 Rivet plastic 24

P a0
L. = ROVER 4
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXOB1A

BODY - REAR LAMPS PROTECTION

HI.
’

EoR S ]

Part No.

MTC7861
BTR1780
AFU1218L
ARB10051L
AKE10021L

Description

Mud shield
Mud shield
Washer plain
Screw

Nut spire

Qty Remarks

2 Upto HA704532
2 From HA704533
4

4

4
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Model DEFENDER 80
Page ADNXOB2A

BODY - ROLL CAGE UPPER - 908V

ill. Part No. Description Gty Remarks
ALRE777 Header rail assembly 1
1 ALR5539 Roll cage 1
2 ALR5540 Roil cage 1
3 ALRSB541 Roit cage 1
4 ALRS543 Roll cage 1
5 ALR5S544 Tie bar 1
6 ALRB545 Bracket roli cage 1
ALRS548 Bracket roll cage 1
ALR5548 Seal front wing 2
7 STC1379 Rear roll cage 1 Longtitudinal
8 STC1378 Rear roll cage hoop 1
STC1378 Poppers for body {Hood) AR
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Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXOB3A

BODY - ROLL CAGE LOWER - 20SV

ke

O~ AWK

H
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
13

Part No.

ALR3219
ALR322G
SH110251L
WAT10061L
FN110041L
ALR3221
ALR3222
MX(CE676
45941
ALRG6109
ALRE6110
ALB5E48
ALR5550
ALR5556
SH110251L
WAT10061L
SHE07091L
WAB00071L
ALRS557
ALR5558
ALR5560

Al R5561
SH110251L
WA110061L

Description

Bracket saddle LH
Bracket saddle RH
Screw

Washer plain

hNut

Bracket front wing LH
Bracket front wing RH
Boit

Spacer

Support bracket LH
Support bracket RH
Screw torx M10 x 25
Washer fibre
Crosstube inner
Screw-crosstube to hoop
Washer plain
Screw-crossiube to floor
Washer plain
Crosstube underbody
Seal

Bracket crosstube LH
Brackst crosstube RH
Screw

Washer plain

Qty Remarks

b h ek ek N ek NI D S B emh ek ik b owk (0 00 b ek B B A ko
oQ
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXPA1A

BODY - STIRRUP STEP - SIDE DOORS

lll. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 MTC2138 Step side 1
2 SE108251 Screw 2
3 WC108051L Washer plain 2
4  WL108001L Washer spring 2
5 FN108041L Nut 2
¢ 1 Germany

MTC2548 Finisher step.

Note(l) Quantities sho'wn are for one step only
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page  ADNXPA2A

BODY - FOLDING STEP - SIDE DOORS - NOT GERMANY

fl. Part No. Deascription Qty Remarks
1 MTC7466 Step side 1 Folding type
2  MTC3021 Step 1

3 MTC3076 Tread 1
4 RT612253 Rivet 4
5 WAT05001L Washer plain 4
6 MTC7485 Support 1

7 MTC1233 Spring 1
8 MTC7464 Bolt special 2
9 WB114001L Washer plain 2
10 NY108041L Nut 2
11 MXCt624 Brace 1
Fixings - Step to sill

12 FS108251L Screw 2
13 WA108051L Washer plain 2
14 NY108041L Nut 2
Fixings - Brace to chassis

15 F5108251L Screw 1
16 WL1080O1L Washer spring 1
17 WC108051L Washer packing AR
18 NN108021 Nut anchor 1
Fixings - Brace 1o step

19 SE108201 Screw 1
20 NY108041L Nut 1

Note{1} - Quantities shown are for one step only
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. Part No.

MTC3084
MTC3086
MTC3087
MTC3085
MTC3091
RAB12373L
WA105001
MTC3099
BH110521
wC110061
NY110041L
MTC1233
SH110201
WL110001L

OO~ N~

b ok ek ik ek
B - L\ LI e

Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXPA3A

BODY - FOLDING STEP - REAR END DCOR

Description

Step assembly rear
Retainer RH
Retainer LH
Step

Mat
Rivet
Washer plate

Tube spacer
Bolt
Washer plain
Nut
Spring

Screw

Washer spring

Qty Remarks
1 Folding type
1

1

1

1

7

7

1

1

2

1

1

2

2
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXQATA

BODY - DECALS - UP TO 1991 MODEL YEAR

llt. Part No.

Siver on black
1 MTC8305
2 MXCs396
3  MUC2002
4 MXCB401

Gold on green
5 MXCB8402

Description

Nametape front
Nametape front
Nametape rear
Nametape rear

Badge grille

Qty Remarks

wrh ey vt e

Up o FA4146886
From FA414687
NLA use MXC6401
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXQAZA

BODY - DECALS - FROM 1991 MODEL YEAR

Dr‘“‘v-—‘-—-\ BT T T,

Crr NI T

S

1 MXC8402
2 BTR1045

3 BTR1047

IH. Part No.

Description

Badge grille
Tape front 'Defender’
Badge rear 'Land Rover'

1881 Model Year

4 BTR1048 Tape rear 'Defender 90'
1992 Model Year

4 BTR2981LVA Tape rear 'Defender 80
Note(1) Gold on Green background

Note(2) Silver on Biack background

Note(3) Silver on clear background

Note(4}

Light Grey on clear background

Oty Remarks
1 Note(1)
1 Note(2}
1 Note(1}
1 Note(3)
1 Note(4}
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXQA3A
BODY - BODY TAPES
Ill. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
Upto DVAD7AA270227, DVACTAA270484, DVAVTAAZ71214.
RTCG474 Tape front door/wmg RH 1 Beige
RTCB476 Tape front door/wing LH 1 Beige
RTCB475 Tape fromi door/wing RH 1 Blue
RTCB477 Tape front door/wing LH i Blue
2 MUC3172AF Tape front door RH 1 Beige
3  MUC3174AF Tape bodyside front RH 1 Beige
MUC3175AF Tape bodyside front LH 1 Beige
MUC3174JU Tape bodyside front RH 1 Blue
by MUC3175JU Tape bodyside front LH 1 Blue
LS e T4 4 MUC3532AF Tape bodyside rear RH 1 Beige
MUC3533AF Tape bodyside rear LH 1 Beige
MUC3532JU Tape bodyside rear RH 1 Blue
MUC3533JU Tape bodyside rear LH 1 Blue
5 MUCS3373AF Tape V& 2 Beige
MUC3373JU Tape 'V8&' 2 Blug
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXQA4A

BODY - BODY TAPES

ill. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
/ — - From DVADTAA270227, DVAC270484, & DVAV7AA271214
Coo ) o 1 MUCBS32 Badge rear "Turbo’ i Diesel Turbo
i | T 2 MWC2238HA Tape front door RH 1 Green
: MWC2237HA Tape front door LH 1 Green
MW(C2238LB Tape front door RH 1 Grey
MW(C2237LB Tape front door LH 1 Grey
3 MWC2248HA Tape body front upper RH 1 Green
MWC2247HA Tape body front upper LH 1 Green
MWC2248L B Tape body front upper RH 1 Grey
— §@=§==31th MWC2247LB Tape body front upper LH 1 Grey
gl 4 MWC2244HA Tape body strobe RH 1 Green
) MWC2243HA Tape body sirobe LH 1 Green
D MWC2244LB Tape body strobe RH 1 Grey
MWC2243LB Tape body strobe LH 1 Grey
5 MWC2246HA Taps 'V8' RH 1 Green
‘C;\_’_‘ MWC2245HA Tape ‘V8' LH t  Green
MWC2246LEB Tape 'V8' RH t Grey.
MWC2245LB Tape 'V8' LH 1 Grey
6 MWC2250HA Tape body front lower RH 1 Green
MWGC2248HA Tape body front lower LH 1 Green
MWC2250L8 Tape body front lower RH 1 Gray
MWC2249L8 Tape hody front lower LH 1

Gray

TURBO
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Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXQASA

BODY - BODY TAPES

Hl. Part No. Description Gty Remarks
1988 Model Year - Non Station Wagon
1988 Model Year upto 1991 Model Year - Station Wagon

1 MWCB256LUJ Badge rear "Turbo' 1 Upto FA414686
MW(CB8256MUB Badge rear "Turbo' 1 From FA414687
2 MWCB257LUJ Badge rear 'V8' 1 Upto FA414686
MWCB257MUB Badge rear 'V8' 1 From FA414687
3 MwWC7188RUM Tape front door RH 1
MWC7180RUM Tape front door LH 1
4 MWC7194RUM Tape rear quarterRH 1
MWC7195RUM Tape rear quarterbH 1
Note(1) LUJ - Grey
Note(2) RUM - Dark Grey/SlIver Strobe

Note(3) MUE - Silver on Black background
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BODY - BODY TAPES

1 MWCB258LUJ Badge rear 'Turbo’ 1 tpto FA414686
MWCB256MURB Badge rear Turbo' 1 From FA414887

MWCB257LUJ Badge rear 'V8'
MWCB257MUB Badge rear 'V8'

2 Upto FA4145686
3 MXC1872RUP Tape front door BH
4

From FA414887

MXC1873RUP Tape front door hh
MXC5015RUP Tape bodyside (1300mm)

E..L...m...a....;

R Note(2)

Ill. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1989 Model Year upto 1991 Model Year - Non Station Wagon
Vi

/ Note(t} Station Wagon refer to page 805
Note(2) Chassis Cab 500mm, Hard Top/Soft Top 1200mm
3 Note(3) LUJ - Grey
Note(4) RUP - Silver/Mid Grey/Dark Grey on lvory background
Note(5) MUB - Silver on Black background
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Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXQATA

BODY - BODY TAPES

Iil. Part No. Description Gty Remarks

1891 Model Year - From HA456061

1 BTR516MUB Badge front wing "Tdi' 2

2 BTR514MUB Badge front wing V& 2

3 BTR1052RUK Tape front door RH 1
BTR1053RUK Tape front door LH 1

Nen Station Wagon

4 BTRO8RUK Tape bodyside (1300mm) AR Note(1)

Station Wagon

5 BTRI186RUV Tape bodyside RH 1
BTRIB7RUV Tape bodyside LH 1

Note(1) Chassis Cab 500mm,Hard Top/Soft Top 1200mm

Note(2) MUB - Silver on Black background

Note(3) RUK - Multi Green - Light Hed on Dark Green/Greenish Wh:te/T urqumse

Note(4) RUV - Strobe Blue - Greenish White/Pale Blue/Bright Blue/Mid Blue

V- LAND - Y
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Model DEFENDER 80
Page ADNXQABA

BODY - BODY TAPES

l. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
From 1992 Model Year
1 BTR516LVA Badge front wing 'Tdi' 2
2 BTR514LVA Badge front wing V8 2
3 BTR2408RWF Tape front door RH 1
BTR2407RWF Tape front door LH 1
4 BTR2413SWUJ Tape bodyside 'County’ 2
5 BTR2416RWF Tape bodyside RH 1 JAS0B581
BTR2417RWF Tape bodyside LH 1 JASGE581
6 MWC8256L VA Badge rear "Turbo’ 1
7 BTR2414RWF Tape bodyside RH 1 Chassis Cab
- BTR2415RWF ' Tape bodyside LH 1t Chassis Cab
Note(1) LVA - Light Grey
Note(2} RWF - Light Grey and Dark Grey
Note(3) SUJ - Beige: R

—

LMLM
TN
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Model DEFENDER 20
Page ADNXRA1TA

BODY - MIRRORS - INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR

. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 MTCB376 Mirror interior 1
MX(C3340 Mirror interior i 90SV Only
2 372336 Base plate 1
3  SF104204L Screw 3 Vehicles with trim
SF104164 Screw 3 Vehicles less trim
4 MTC5084 Mirror head 2 Convex
RTC4341 Mirror glass 2
5 MTC5083 Mirror arm 2
6 SEBSQ4071L Screw 4
7 MRC1879 Washer nylon 4
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Model DEFENDER 90
Page  ADNXTAIA

BODY - SPARE WHEEL CARRIER ON BONNET - TYPE A

ll. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 MTC3594 Plate 1
2 RAB12183 Rivet 11
3 MTC4570 Channel 2
4 RAB12183 Rivet 4
5 MRC4519 Buffer rubber 4
6 WB108051L Washer plain 4
7  NY108041L Nut 4
8 MTC3598 Plate clamping 1
g SH105181L Screw 3
10 WA105001L Washer pilain 6
11 WL105001L Washer spring 3
12 NH105041L Nut 3
13 MRC5063 Retainer spare wheel 1
14 MRC4473 Bolt 2
15 WD112081L Washer plain 2
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Model DEFENDER 80
Page ADNXTAZA

Note(2)

When Range Rover wheels fitted

BODY - SPARE WHEEL MOUNTING ON BORNNET - TYPE B

ill. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
1 MUC2443 Plate 1
2 BRAB12183 Rivet 1
3 MUCB418 Channel RH 1
MUCB419 Channel LH 1
4 RAB12183 Rivet 10
5 MRC4619 Buffer rubber 4
6 WB1080561L Washer plain 4
7 NY108041L Nut 4
8 MUC2442 Plate clamping 1
9 SH105161L Screw 3
10 WA105001L Washer plain 6
11 WL105001L Washer spring 3
12 NH105041L Nut . 3
13 MUC2440 Retainer 1 Note(1) -
14 MWC4308 Retainer 1 Note{2) B
_ Upto HAS06587
ALR2380 Retainer 1 Note(2) .
From JAS08598
15 90577473 Wheelnut 3 Note{2)
16 MRC4473 Bolt 2 Note{1) ..
17 BTRb548 Screw 1 Note{1) _
. From 1891MY
18 WD112081L Washer piain 2 e
19 BTR550 Plate cover 1 Note{2) . .
From 1891MY
Note(1} When Defender wheels fitied
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Model DEFENDER 80
Page ADNXTASA

BODY - SPARE WHEEL CARRIER - REAR END DOOR

Hl. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
6 1  ALR2377 Carrier spare wheel 1
MUC2934 Plate clamp 1 Upto FA423115
12 2 MXC7228 Plate clamp 1 From FA423118
Upto HAS06580
ALR2378 Plate clamp 1 From JA906581
3 SE1086251L Screw 7 Upto FA423115
4 WL108001L Washer spring 7 Upto FA423115
5 NH106041L Nut 7 Upto FA423115
SE1062511. Screw 11 From FA4231186
WL106001L Washer spring 11 From FA423116
NH106041L Nut i1 From FA423116
6 MUC2364 U bolt 1 Upto HASOB580
7 NH112041L Nut 4  Upto HAS06580
8 MuUC2388 Washer threaded 3 JAHernatives
MUC4548 Nut M16 3 )
10 9 90577473 Wheel Nut- 3
10 MXC7226 Stiffener RH 1 From FA423116
11 MXC7227 Stiffener LH 1 From FA423118
12 78248 Rivet 22 From FA423116

“ROVER 28
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BODY - SPARE WHEEL CARRIER - TAILBGCARD - 80SV

WO~ W h —

Part No.

BTH8714
BTR8720
RRG2898
MUC4546
90577473
RR(C5266
ANR3145
FS106201
WA106041L
NY106041L
RRC573%
FS108251L
WAT08051L
WC108051L
NY108041L
RRC5115
FS108301
WAT08051L
WC1080511
NY108041L
RRC5262
RRC5266
RRC5264
NT112041L
RRC5761
ANR30929
RRCS5277

Description

Carrier spare wheel assy
Frame spare wheel carrier
Grease nipple
Nut M16
Wheelnut
Bush
Bracket pivot
Screw
Washer plain
Nut
Pivot bracket upper
Screw
Washer plain
Washer plain
Nut
Pivot bracket lower
Screw
Washer plain
Washer plain
Nut
Pivot tube assy
Bush
Pivot bolt short
Nut thin M12
Pivot bolt fong
Reinfmnt upper mning brkt
Reinforcement plate

Qty Remarks
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXTA4A

BODY - SPARE WHEEL CARRIER - TAL.BOARD - S0SV

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
39
40
41
42
43
44

Part No.

RRC2241
F8106201
WA106041L
NY106041L
304125
SP105251
WA105001L
WJB00041L
NY105041L
ANR3118
ANR3117
SF105121
RRC5278
FS106201
WA108041L
NY106041L

Description

Bracket buffer .

Screw
Washer plain
Nut

Buffer

Screw
Washer plain
Washer plain
Nut

Catch female
Catch male
Screw

Bracket female caich

Screw
Washer plain
Nut

Qty Remarks

B 00 P DO ek b ik DDA ek DY PSP
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Model DEFENDER 80
Page ADNXUATA

BODY - HOOD - FULL LENGTH

II. Part No.

With side windows
1 MTCBI85AE

MUCA4122AG

MUC4122ABE
With plain sides
1 MTC8134AE
MUC4121AG
MUC4121ABE
304797
301343
RFGO8041
3547

MTC4313
MWC1092AG

MY PR

MTC7193AE

7 MTC4313
331221
331222

8 301321
301320

9 300953

10 300954

11 396800

Description

Hood
Hood
Mood

Hood
Hood
Hood

Rope hook
Washer plate
Rivet

Rivet
Sidelight
Rear curtain

Rear curtain
Backlight
Rope rear curtain

- Rope hood top and sides

Eyelet
Eyelet
Buckle -
End cap
Eyelet

Qty Remarks

- NN RS -t

wah wak ek

AR
AR
AR
AR

Matt Sand

Upto VIN 224093
Khaki Green
From VIN 224094
Matt Sand

From VIN 224004

Matt Sand

Upto VIN 224093
Khaki Green
From VIN 224094
Matt Sand

From VIN 224084

Upto VIN 224083
From VIN 224084

Khaki Green

No longer available
Matt Sand

Nc longer serviced
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Model  DEFENDER 90

page ADNXUAZA

: BODY - HOOD - THREE QUARTER LENGTH
e T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T TS T T T TTTT T T T T T T TTTY
% o 7 6 E lil. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
: T i Cab fixing - Upto VIN 281949
i N : .
; R ' With side windows =
! EoR E MTC8197AG Hood 1 Khaki Green
! s ! ;ﬂu; ¢ 1 MTCB197AE Hood 1 Matt Sand
i P S B A ; C
i -~ St ~ ! . . .
i T TN ! With plain sides N
i e I S ! MTC8196AG Hood | 1 Khaki Green
' - o L% B 11 MTCB196AE Hood 1 Matt Sand
3 |2 304797 Rope hook 2
g i3 301343 Washer plate 2
! i 4 RFB608041 Rivet 8
; 1 5 MTC4314 Sidelight 2
! i B MWOC1092AG Rear Curtain 1 Khaki Green
i ! No longer available
1 : MTC7193AE Rear curtain 1 Matt Sand
i 17 MTC4313 Backlight 1 '
! i 331221 Rope rear curiain 1
‘ i 331222 Rope hood top and sides 1
: 18 30131 Eyelet AR
: ! 301320 Eyelet : A/R No longer serviced
; b9 300953 Buckle AR .
: i 10 300954 End cap AR
: {11 396800 Evelet AR
1 ]
L .-
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Model  DEFENDER 90
Page  ADNXUASA

BODY - HOGD - THREE QUARTER LENGTH

HI. Part No.

Description

Bulkhead fixing - From VIN 281850

With side windows
1 MUC7814AG
MUC7914AE

With plain sides
1 MUC7813AG
MUCT7913AE

304797
301343
RFG08041
MTC4314
MWC1092AG

Oy O O N

MTC7193AE

7  MTC4313
331221
331222

8 3013
301320

g9 300953

10 300954

11 386800

Hood
Hood

Hood
Hood

Rope hook
Washer plate
Rivet
Sidelight
Rear curtain

Rear curtain
Backlight
Rope rear curtain
Rope hood top and sides
Eyelet
Eyelet
Buckle
End cap
Eyelet

Qty Remarks

E.—a.—.-»..u...l. AMNTOMNN -
X3

AR
AR
AR
AR

Khaki Green
Matt Sand

Khaki Green
Matt Sand

Khaki Green
No longer available
Matt Sand

No longer serviced
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BODY - DRAIN CHANNELS - FULL LENGTH HOOD

1

Part No.

MTCB992
MTCB853
RRC3872
RRC3873
FS5106201L
AFU1080
NY106041L
FS106187L
AFU1080
NY108041L
MTC5428
MTC5428
FS106167L
AFU1080
NY106041L.
330578
330579
78248
MTCo626
MTC9773
MTC7252 -

Description

Channel top drain RH
Channel top drain LH
Channel top drain RH
Channel top drain LH
Flange screw

Washer plain

Nut

Screw

Washer plain

Nut

Channel side drain RH
Channel side drain LH
Screw

Washer plain

MNut

Hook RH

Hook LH

Rivet

Header Rail

Header Rail

Seal

Oty Remarks

RO e N, i ey LS G IAG R LB LG R

Upto 224093
Upto 224093
From 224084
From 224094

Front
Front

Upto 224083
From 224094
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Model DEFENDER 90
Page ADNXUCTA

BODY - DRAIN CHANNELS - FULL LENGTH HOOD

16
17
18
19
20
21
22

From VIN 224084

Part No.

MTC4581
MTC4583
PA106201
MTC4584
WC106041L
NY106041L
MT(7431

AFU4162
MUC4538

MUCA4061ACG
MUC4061ABE

Description

Handle
Spindle

Pin spring
Spring
Washer plain
MNut

Seal

Hook

-top drain channel

Seal

-top drn chnnl to hdstck
Strap

-hood to header rail
Strap

-hood to header rail

Qty Remarks
4

4

4

4

4

4

2

6

2

2 Khaki Green
2 Matt Sand
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Part No.

330551
MUC4524
330553
304301
FS108251L
WAT108051L
WL108001L
FN108041L
330557
FS106167L
NY106041L
MUC1081
SA106351
NS106011
NY106041L
345699
RR612103
395143

 RA612373L

DEFENDER 90

BODY - HOCDSTICKS - FULL LENGTH HOOD

Description

Hoodstick front
Hoodstick front
Hoodstick rear
Clamp

Screw

Washer plain
Washer spring
Nut

Hoodstick intermediate
Screw

Nut

Tie fube
Screw

Nut

Nut

Rope hook
Rivet

Staple

Rivet

Qty Remarks

1 Upto 224093
1 From 224094
1

4

4

4

4

4

1

4

4

2

4

4

4

2

4

2

4
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BODY - HOODSTICKS - THREE QUARTER LENGTH HOOD

Part No.

Description

Cab fixing - Upto 281943

330553
330553
304301
FS108251L
WA108051L
WEL108001L
FN108041L
330557
MuUC1082
SA106351
NS106011
NY1068041L
345899
RR612103
395143
RAB12373L
MTC7384
RUB12183
331673
331674
SE106201L
AFU1080
WL106001L
NH106041L
331675
331676

Hoodstick front
Hoodstick rear
Clamp

Screw

Washer plain
Washer spring
Nut

Hoodstick intermediate
Tie tube

Screw

Nut

Nut

Rope hook

Rivet

Staple

Rivet

Frame

Rivet

Channsi drain RH
Channel drain LH
Screw

Washer plain
Washer spring
Nut

Strip retaining
Strip retaining

Qty Remarks

N

Hocd fop
Hood sides

PO~ B o e B DO S RO S R RO s D B el e
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Page ADNXUC3A

BODY - HOODSTICKS - THREE QUARTER LENGTH HOOD

IH. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
27 348430 Stud 2
28 SE105351L Screw 2
28 WA105001L Washer plain 2
30 WL105001L Washer spring 2
31 NM105011 Nut 2
32 334245 Hook RH 1
334248 Hook LH 1
33 330578 Hook RH 1 Front
330579 Hook LH 1 Frong
4

34 78248 Rivet

32
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10 Model DEFENDER 80
page ADNXUC4A

BODY - HOODSTICKS - THREE QUARTER LENGTH HOOD

ili. Part No. Description Qty Remarks
Bulkhead fixing - From 281850

1 330553 Hoodstick front 1
2 330553 Hoodstick rear 1
3 304301 Clamp 4
4 FSt08251L Screw 4
5  WAT08051L Washer pilain 4
6 WL108001L Washer spring 4
7 FN108041L Nut 4
8 330557 Hoodstick intermediate 1
g MUC1082 Tie tube 2
10 SA106351 Screw 4
11 NS108011 Nut 4
12 NY108041L Nut 4
13 345699 Rope hook 2
14 RRB12103 Rivet 4
15 395143 Staple 2
16 RABG12373L Rivet 4
17 334245 Hook RH b
334246 Hook LH 1
18 330578 Hook RH 3 Front
330579 Hook LH 1 Front
16 78248 Rivet . 4
20 MTC4054 Angle retaining 1
21 AAUZ2367 Retainer 4
22 AFU2503 Stud ring head 4
23 MUC7923 Channel drain 1
24 RUB12373L Rivet 7
AFU2504 Spring plaie 4
RAB10183 Rivet 8




